
r

The purpose of H.R. 2470 is to protect the elderly and disabled population from the financial disaster caused by
catastrophic health care expenditures not currently reimbursed under the Medicare and Medicaid programs. The bill
would substantially reduce the required cost sharing under Medicare, would require the States to extend eligibility
under Medicaid, and would enhance the benefits covered under both programs.
The bill has three titles. Title one restructures and simplifies the coverage rules for Part A of Medicare and
establishes an income-related supplemental premium which will raise revenues equal to or greater than the cost of
the bill's Medicare improvements. Medicare enrollees needing inpatient hospital care would pay only one hospital
deductible per year. The bill would eliminate the "spell of illness" concept, as well as the current-day limitations and
coinsurance requirements on inpatient hospital stays. The skilled nursing home benefit would also be revamped. The
requirement of a three day prior hospital stay would be eliminated, the days covered would be extended from 100 to
150 days, and the coinsurance would be changed to require enrollees to pay 20% of the national average per diem
cost for each of the first seven days. Coverage of hospice care would be extended and the blood deductible
requirements reduced. In addition, the current rule that home health benefits should be paid under Part A for patients
enrolled in both Part A *36 and Part B would be reversed, so that payment in those circumstances would be made
under Part B.

The income-related supplemental premium would be collected by the Internal Revenue Service as part of the income
tax system. Individuals entitled to Part A of Medicare would pay an amount based on adjusted gross income and
determined according to a table included in their tax forms.
Title II contains improvements in Part B of Medicare. It wouldestablish an upper limit on the amount of cost
sharing a Part B enrollee would be required to pay each year. After an enrollee had met the limit. Medicare would
pay 100% of the reasonable charge (or reasonable cost) for any subsequent Part B services. The limit would be
$1043 in 1989, and would increase by the Social Security COLA in the following years.
Title II would also provide Medicare coverage for outpatient prescription drugs, subject to a $500 annual deductible,
and would provide up to 120hours per year of home health aide and personal care services for chronically
dependent individuals, living with a primary caregiver, who cannot be left alone in their homes. Both of these new
benefits would be financed with enrollee premiums. The existing home health benefit would be made available on a
daily basis for up to 35 days, and the existing limitation on payments for outpatient mental health treatments would
be increased from $250 per year to $1000 per year. Medicare coverage would be extended to influenza vaccines,
without any deductible or coinsurance. All **859 PartB enrollees would pay an additional premium of $1 per
month in 1990 and $1.50 per month in 1991 and 1992(plus the additional monthlypremiums needed to finance the
prescription drug, in-home care, and flu vaccine benefits added by the bill.) All enrollees would be sent an annual
notice explaining the benefits and limitations of the Medicare program and would receive a directory of participating
physicians for their area.

^States would be required to pay the Medicare premiums, deductibles and coinsurance for all Medicare enrolled with
^incomes atorbelow the Federal poverty guideline and assets at orbelow twice the Supplemental Security Income
guidelines. States would also have to allow the spouse, livingat home, of a medicaid-eligible nursing home resident
to retain at least S925 per month in incomeand at least$12,000in assets. Finally, States would be required to delay

. Medicaid eligibility to individuals whotransfer countable resources for less than fairmarketvalue withintwo years
, of application for Medicaid benefits.

Title II would also require conformingchanges in the requirements for Medicare supplemental policies,would
extendthe existing Medicare demonstration projects for social health maintenance organizations, would require a
study of comprehensive health care coverage by the General Accounting Office, and would require the Secretary of
Health and Human Services to conduct research on long-term care and a studyof adult day care.
Title 111 wouldestablish 15 member Bipartisan Congressional Commission to report within 6 months on expanding
long-term care services under Medicareand within 12months on providing comprehensive health care for all
Americans.

*37 Background and Need for Legislation

When Medicare was enacted in 1965, it was patterned after private health insurance policies generally available at
that time. Although there havebeenmarginal changes and improvements in the program over the last22 years, the
basic structure and benefits of the programhave remained intact. During those 22 years, however, there have been
extraordinary changes in health care technology and the delivery of health care services. In addition, the costs of
health care have beenrisingat an accelerating pace. Asa result, the Medicare program has been covering a
decreasing proportion of the health care needs and costs of its enrollees.
The Medicareprogram provides reasonableprotection for short term acute hospitalstays and for other acute care.



However, its protections are less adequate for those enrollees with chronic conditions or extended hospital stays, or
in need of long-term care.
Today, Medicare pays only 45% ofthe health care expenditures incurred by the elderly. Yet, the elderly incur, on
average, three times the health care costs incurred by the nonelderly. The elderly are paying as much of their
income, on average, for health care now as they spent the year before Medicare was enacted. Many of the elderly
cannot afford these expenses. According to Congressional Budget Office testimony at a hearing of the
Subcommittee on Health and the Environment, held on March26,1986, over 12percent **860 of the elderly have
incomes below poverty and over 20 percent have incomes below 125%ofpoverty.
Many Medicare enrollees seek additional protection against the costs of health care. About 9% are eligible for
Medicaid, and have their Medicare premiums and cost-sharingpaid by Medicaid. However, nearly a third of those
enrollees with incomes below the Federal poverty guidelines are not eligible for Medicaid, because of restrictive
eligibilitycriteria.Over two-thirdsof Medicare enrollees purchase Medicare supplemental policies-or Medigap~at
an average cost of over $500 per year. These policies cover most of the cost- sharing for Medicare covered services,
but they do not typically cover additional benefits, and their administrativecosts frequently exceed 40% of
premiums, in contrast to the 2.5% of Medicare outlays that go for administrationof the program. Roughly 20% of
Medicare enrolleeshave no additional coverage, principally because they cannotafford Medigap and do not qualify
for Medicaid.

The elderlypopulation is projected to growsubstantially overthe nextseveral years, particularly thoseoverage 75
and age 85. Many of theseelderly willsuffer chronic conditions andwill be vulnerable to the catastrophic costs of
health care. They will be at risk not only for the cost- sharing on Medicarecovered services, but also for the costs of
services not coveredby Medicare. Twonotable gaps in the Medicare program, identified by elderly constituency
groups as being priority concerns, are outpatient prescriptiondrugs and long-term care.
All of these factors and concernshave ledto a growing awareness amongmembers of the Committee and the
general publicthat the benefit limitations, gaps in coverage, cost-sharing requirements, and obscure coverage rules
of the Medicare program are in need of re-examination and revision. Medicare enrollees are in dire *38 need of
better protectionagainst the financial devastation of catastrophic health care expenditures.

Explanation of Legislation
Research on long-term care services for Medicare beneficiaries (section 213)

In orderto assist the Congress in making policy decisions with respect to Federal support for long-term care
services, the Secretary of Health and Human Services would be directed to conduct additional research on the
deliveryand financing ofcomprehensive long-term care for Medicare enrollees. The bill would authorize $5 million
per year for each of five years, to be appropriated in equalparts from the Part A and Part B trust funds. Such funds
andresearch are to be in addition to the level of research currently being conducted onsuchissues by all of the
agencies andoffices of theDepartment of Health and Human Services. The research would **888 *65 encompass a
range of issues withrespect to access, quality, financing, andother aspects of long-term care.

Protection of income and resources of couple for maintenance of community spouse (section 214)

The leading cause of financial catastrophe among theelderly is theneed forlong-term care, especially theneed for
nursing home placement. The expense of nursing home care-which can range from $2,000 to$3,000 permonth or
more—has the potential for rapidlydepleting the lifetime savings of all but the wealthiest. Evenunder the
Committee's bill. Medicare's expanded skilled nursing facility benefits will notprotect theelderly against thecosts
of long-term institutionalization. Private insurance coverage for nursing home costs isnotgenerally available. For
mostof the elderly, the Medicaid program is the only third party source of payment fornursing home care.
Medicaid, a means-tested entitlement program, requires that theelderly ordisabled nursing home resident bepoor in
orderto qualify for coverage. It also limits the income thatan institutionalized spouse maymake available for the
spouse remaining in the community. If the institutionalized spousereceivesthe pension and other income in his
name, this limit may have the effect of impoverishing the spouse in the community. The purposeof the Committee
bill is to end this pauperization by assuringthat the community spousehas a sufficient—but not excessive—amount of
income and resources available to herwhile herspouse is ina nursing home at Medicaid expense. This will beof
particular benefit to olderwomen, who, in the current generation at riskof nursing home care, haveoftenworked at
home all theirlives raising families andhave limited income other than their husbands' pension checks.
Current law.—To determine how much isavailable for the community spouse to live onwhen herelderly spouse in
the nursing home applies forMedicaid, it isnecessary first todetermine whether the institutionalized spouse is



r

r
eligible for Medicaid based on income and resources. If eligibility is established, it is then necessary to determine
how much of the institutionalized spouse's monthly income is to be applied to the cost of nursing home care, and
how much is to be available to the community spouse.
Eligibility standards.—In general, in order to qualify for Medicaid, an individual must be categorically related—that
is, be aged, blind, disabled, or a member of a family with dependent children—andmust meet certain income and
resources standards.

In most States, elderly or disabled people receiving cash assistance under the Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
program are automatically eligible for Medicaid. Aged or disabled individuals may receive SSI benefits if their
countable income and countable resources do not exceed specified standards. The basic SSI income standard for an
individual in 1987 is $340 per month, but many States have elected to supplement this benefit with their own funds.
The basic SSI resource standard for an individual in 1987 is $1,800. In determining countable resources, a number
of items are excluded, including the individual's home (of any value), household goods and personal effects worth
less than $2,000, an automobile **889 *66 with a market value of $4,500 or less, and up to $1,500 in life insurance
or burial funds.

Not all States automatically extend Medicaid coverage to SSI beneficiaries. In about 14 States, known as "209(b)"
States, eligibility standards, particularly resource rules, more restrictive than those under SSI are applied to the
elderly or disabled. In about 35 States, elderly individuals who are not poor enough to qualify for SSI, but who have
large, recurring medical expenses, such as nursinghomebills,qualifyfor Medicaid as "medicallyneedy." Finally,
about 30 States offer coverage, on an "optional categorically needy" basis, to nursing home residents whose incomes
fall below a State-established special income level no higher than 300 percent of the basic SSI benefit level ($1,020
per month in 1987).
There are roughly 1.5 million Medicaidbeneficiaries in nursing homes, whetherskilled nursing facilities (SNFs) or
intermediatecare facilities (ICFs). Less than one-fourth of thoseare poor enoughto qualify for SSI cash assistance.
The remaining three-fourths are eligible either as "medically needy" or "optional categorically needy." Individuals
who qualify for Medicaid in nursing homes on either of these basesmust apply a certain portion of their income
toward the cost of their nursing home care. It is these post- eligibility rules, in combination with the rules for
attributing incomeand resources, that give rise to the problem of "spousal impoverishment."
Attribution of income.—When one spouse enters a nursing home (or other institution) andapplies for Medicaid, the
following rule determines the amount ofthat spouse's income for eligibility purposes.'jghortly after;i
K^nstitutionalization, eachspouse is treated as a separate household. Income- generally Social Security checks^
pensions,and interest or dividends from investments-is considered to belong to the spousewhose name is on.thex'
instrument conveying the funds (in the case ofSocial Security checks, the amount attributed to each spouse i^ the
individual's share ofthecouple's benefit). Thus, in a case where a couple's pension check is made outto the
husband, if the husband enters a nursing home, all ofthe income isconsidered his for purposes ofdetermining
eligibility. If the wife in this case enters the nursing home, however, none of the income isconsidered hers, and the
husband is under no obligation under Federal law tocontribute any of his income toward the costof hercare.
(However, some States do impose spousal contribution requirements in these circumstances).
jptrib^^^d]|g%gfiB^ -The rule for attributing resources is basically the same as that for attributing income. Of
coursefthe only resources that are attributed are countable resources, commonly liquid assets like savings accounts,
mutual fund investments, certificates of deposit, etc. Generally, in the month following institutionalization,
resources to which a spouse has unrestricted access, including joint savings accounts, are considered available to
that spouse for eligibility purposes. Thus, ifresources are held solely by the institutionalized spouse, they are
attributed to him for eligibility purposes. Iftheresources are Jointly held, they are also considered tobelong entirely
to the institutionalized spouse, on the theory thatheor shehas an unrestricted right to use them. Ifthe assets areheld
solely by the community spouse, however, they **890 *67 are considered, after the first month, tobelong toher.
There isnoobligation under Federal law on the part ofthe community spouse to contribute any amounts of
resources towardthe costs of care of the institutionalized spouse. In the view of the Department, theseattribution
rules apply in all States, including those with community property laws: this Departmental interpretation is currently
the subject of litigation.
^tqiwfer ofresources.—States have the option ofdenying Medicaid eligibility to individuals who have transferred
countable resources for less than fair market value within two years ofapplying for Medicaid. Inthe SSI program,
the uncompensated value ofthe resource iscounted for 24 months from the month the resource was disposed of,
regardless of the amount at issue. States can be lessrestrictive than SSI, but theycan also be morerestrictive as well.
Where the value of the resources for which no compensation was received exceeds $12,000, the State may deny
eligibility for more than 24months, beginning with the date ofthe transfer. States may waive this penalty in cases
where undue hardship would result. In the case oftransfers ofan individual's home to someone other than a spouse



or minor or disabled child, the period for which eligibility is denied, if any, must be based on the relationship
between the value of the home for which no compensation was received and the average Medicaid expenditure for
nursing home care. States cannot deny eligibility if the individual intendedto dispose of the home at fair market
value or if denial would cause undue hardship.
Post-eligibility application of income.—Once an institutionalized spouse has established eligibility for Medicaid by
meeting the applicable income and resource standards, some of his monthly income is reserved for his use and that
ofhis spouse, and the rest is applied to the cost of nursing home care. These post-eligibility income rules apply
whether the spouse qualifies for Medicaid as a "medically needy" or "optional categorically needy" individual. From
the gross monthly income of the institutionalized spouse are deducted the following amounts, in the following order.
First, there is reserved for the institutionalized spouse a personal needs allowance for clothing and other expenses of
at least $25. Second, there is set aside an allowance for the maintenance needs of the community spouse. This
amount, combined with the community spouse's income, if any, allows the community spouse a certain amount of
income, or maintenance needs level. Third, if the institutionalized spouse has a family at home, an amount is set
aside for the maintenance of the family. Finally, an amount is allowed for expenses incurred for medical care that is
not covered by the State's Medicaid plan or by Medicare or other third party. Any income remaining after these
deductions is used to reduce the amount that the Medicaidprogrampays to the nursing home for the care of the
institutionalized spouse.
Under current regulations, the maintenance needs level for the community spouse may not exceed the highest of the
SSI, State supplementation, or "medically needy" incomestandard in the State. As the following table, based on a
March 1987,survey conductedby the American Association of Retired Persons, indicates, these communityspouse
maintenance needs levels vary greatly ♦♦SQl *68 from State to State. The maintenance needs level is the total of the
amount of the community spouse's income andtheamount setaside from the income of the institutionalized spouse.
Thus, in a Statewitha maintenance needs level of $340, if thecommunity spouse receives a monthly Social Security
check of $150, the contribution from the institutionalized spouse is $190,not $340.

Community spouse maintenance needs levels
State; Maintenance needs

level

Alabama $340
Alaska 632

Arizona ([FNl])
Arkansas 188

California 534

Colorado 229

Connecticut 375-450

Delaware 164

District of Columbia 362
Florida 340

Georgia 340
Hawaii 300

Idaho Up to 393
Illinois 267

Indiana 340

Iowa 340

Kansas 341

Kentucky 192
Louisiana 187

Maine 350

Maryland 325
Massachusetts 354

Michigan 358-370
Minnesota 397

Mississippi 340
Missouri 340

Montana 340

Nebraska 375



Nevada 173

New Hampshire 354
New Jersey 372
New Mexico 340

New York 417

North Carolina 233

North Dakota 345

Ohio 258

Oklahoma 0

Oregon 342
Pennsylvania 373
Rhode Island 475

South Carolina 340

South Dakota 257

Tennessee 150

Texas 340

Utah 289

Vermont 398

Virginia 217-325
Washington 368
West Virginia 200
Wisconsin 442

Wyoming 195
FNl Arizona operates, under demonstration authority, a Medicaid program that
does not cover nursing home or other long-term care benefits.

**892 *69 Court-orderedsupport.~In some cases, courtshave issuedordersagainst institutionalized spouses
requiringthem to make monthlysupportpayments in certain amounts to their spouses in the community. The policy
of the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) is that, notwithstandingsuch an order, the income of the
institutionalized spouse is to be considered available to him for purposes of determining the amount of his
contribution towardthe cost of nursing homecare.Theonlypartof his income which HCFA policyacknowledges
as available to the community spouseis the specified maintenance needs allowance. This interpretation is the subject
of litigation.
Committeebill.~The improvement of individuals whosespousesreside in nursing homes and receive Medicaid
benefits is notJustifiable. Thecurrent maintenance needs levels forcommunity spouses, which are limited by
currentFederal regulation, are inadequate. In somecases, theyhaveforced community spouses, in desperation, to
sue theirhusbands for support. The financial duress thatthese low maintenance needs levels impose on the
community spouse may, in certain cases, evenforce the premature institutionalization of thatspouse.
TheCommittee bill would endspousal impoverishment. It revises thecurrent Federal requirements relating to
attribution of income, attribution of resources, transfer of resources, andpost-eligibility application of income.
These revisions are limited to the context of a couple with onespouse in an institution whoapplies for or receives
Medicaid. The purposeof these revisions is to assurethat the community spouse in these circumstances has income
and resourcessufficient to live with independence and dignity.
Thisbillestablishes a uniform national spousal protection policy thatapplies in all States, whether theyare "SSI,"
"209(b)," "medically needy," or "special income level" States, andwhether or not they are community property
jurisdictions. Should Arizonaat some pointoffernursing homecoverage through its Medicaiddemonstration, these
rules would apply to it as well.
The bill allows an institutionalized spouse to elect to be governedby the rules that were in effect in his State as of
March 1, 1987, regarding the treatment of income, the protection of incomefor the communityspouse, the transfer
of resources to the communityspouse.The purpose of this election is to assurethat the bill does not inadvertently
makea community spouse worseoff than undercurrent law withrespect to protected income of with respectto the
minimum protectedresource level of $12,000. Thiselection couldbe used by the institutionalized spouseeither to
increase the amount of income or resources available to thecommunity spouse or to reduce it, thereby allowing the
community spouse to qualify for Medicaid or other public assistancebenefits herself. However, the bill does not
permiteitherthe institutionalized spouse or the community spouse to optout of the rules regarding the treatment of
countable resources at the time of initial eligibility determination, which impose, in effect, a maximum protected



countable resource limit of $48,000 on the community spouse.
Eligibility standards,—The bill doesnot alter income or resource standards for Medicaid eligibility of the
institutionalized spouse. Thus, if the current resource standard is $1,800, it would remain **893 *70$1,800under
this bill. Similarly,the bill generallydoes not alter currentlawas to what income or resources are countable, emd
which are not, or how income or resources are valued. The principal exception to this relates to the exemption for
householdgoods and personaleffects for the limited purpose of attributing resources at the time of
institutionalization. The spousal protection rules in this bill apply regardless of whether the institutionalized spouse
has qualified for Medicaidby meeting the eligibility standards as a categorically needy, optional categorically
needy, or medically needy individual.
Attribution of income.—During any month that a spouse enters a nursing home, hospital, or other institution, the
following attribution rules apply for purposes of determining eligibility. Income paid solely in the name of one
spouse or the other is considered to belong to that respectivespouse. Thus, no income paid solely to the community
spouse is considered available to the institutionalized spouse for eligibility purposes. If the income is paid in the
names of both spouses, half is considered available to the communityspouse, and half to the institutionalized
spouse. If income is paid in the name of either spouse and another person or persons, the income is considered
available to each individual names in equal proportional shares, unless the instrument controlling the income
specifically otherwise provides. The same principles apply in the case of income from trust property. In the case of
income from a trust where there is no instrument establishing ownership, halfof the income is attributed to the
institutionalized spouse and half to the community spouse. These attribution rules are subject to rebuttal by the
institutionalized spouse upon a showing, by preponderance of the evidence, that ownership interests are otherwise.
Attribution of resources.—Thefollowing rules would apply in determining the amount ofcountable resources at the
time of application for Medicaid benefits by the institutionalizedspouse. First, a determination would be made of the
total value of all the countable resourcesheld by either the institutionalized spouse, the communityspouse, or both,
on the day the institutionalized spouse began the continuous periodof institutionalization during which he applies
for Medicaidbenefits. Any countable resourcesbelonging to eitheror both spouseswould be included in this
determination, including resources from inheritance or previous marriages. Forthispurpose only, the current limit of
$2,000 on the equity value of the exemption forhousehold goods andpersonal effects would be inapplicable. Thus,
all household goods andpersonal effects, regardless of value, would notbe counted among the resources attributed
to the couple or either spouse at thetime of institutionalization forpurposes of determining eligibility.
Onehalfof the value of all these resources, known as the spousal share, would be attributed to each spouse. If the
spousal shareof the community spouse were less than $12,000, the institutionalized spouse would be allowed to
transfera sufficientamount to the community spouseto enable her to hold countable resources in her own name of a
total of$12,000. The institutionalized spouse would not be required tomake this transfer; however, any resources
not solely inthe ownership ofthe community spouse would beattributed tothe institutionalized spouse and, to the
extent theyexceeded *71 **894 theapplicable resource standard (generally $1,800), would render the
institutionalized spouse ineligible for Medicaid.
If the spousal share of the community spouse were greater than $48,000, the institutionalized spouse would have
attributed to him, forpurposes of determining eligibility, both his own spousal share and theresources attributed to
the community spouse inexcess of$48,000. This $48,000 limit represents four times the $12,000 protected resource
level. In 1989 and each year thereafter, these dollar amounts would be increased by the percentage increase in the
consumer price index for all urban consumers foreach yearsince September 1987.
The attribution ofresources into spousal shares, and the subsequent imposition oflimits on the community spouse's
shares, would occur only once, at the time ofinitial application. After the month in which an institutionalized spouse
has met the resource eligibility standard and isdetermined tobe eligible for benefits, no resources ofthe community
spouse, regardless of value, would be considered available to the institutionalized spouse. Thus, if while the careof
the institutionalized spouse isbeing paid for by Medicaid, the community spouse's countable resources grow to
exceed the$48,000 initial limit, theState would notbeauthorized to require thecommunity spouse to apply any
excess toward the cost of care of the institutionalized spouse.
TheCommittee observes that, inmany cases, the institutionalized spouse may notapply for Medicaid benefits until
months afterhis admission to a nursing home. Often these individuals and theirspouses have"spent down" a
significant amount of their life savings topay the nursing home charges. Repeated division of thecouple's total
resources into equal spousal shares at each application orreapplication for benefits would result inthepauperization
of the community spouse, as the couple's total resources would effectively be reduced to twice the resource
eligibility standard, generally $3600, before the institutionalized spouse qualified forMedicaid. Precisely the
opposite result is intended by the Committee. Forthis reason, thebillrequires, ineffect, thata "snapshot" of the
couple's total resources be taken at the time of initial institutionalization, and that attribution ofresources into



spousal shares proceed on the basis of that "snapshot," regardlessof the point at which the institutionalizedspouse
actually files application for benefits. The Committeeexpects that the States, in reconstructing the couple's resources
at the time of institutionalization, will not apply unreasonable documentation requirements.
Post-eligibility application of income.—After an institutionalizedspouse has met the resource and income criteria for
eligibility, the income attributed to that spouse would be applied as follows each month. (The rules relating to
attribution of income for purposes ofdetermination of eligibility, described above, would also apply for purposes of
post-eligibility treatment of income). From the institutionalized spouse's income, the following amounts would be
deducted, in the following order. First, at least $25 would be reserved for that spouse's personal needs. Second, a
community spouse monthly income allowance would be set aside. Third, a family allowance would be deducted for
each minor or dependent child, dependent parent, or dependent sibling of either spouse living with the community
*72 **895 spouse. Finally, there would be deducted amounts for incurred expenses for medical care for the
institutionalized spouse not paid for by Medicaid, Medicare, or another liable third party.
The community spouse monthly income allowance is the amount needed to bring the community spouse's monthly
income, including any income otherwise available to her, up to a minimum level. This minimum level is defined as
the sum of (1) an amount equal to 150 percent of the Federalpoverty guidelines for a family of two, or $925 per
month in 1987; (2) an excess shelter allowance (the amount by which mortgage expenses or rent, plus utility costs,
exceed 30 percent of the amount in (1); and (3) one-half of the amount by which the income of the institutionalized
spouse exceeds the sum of amounts (1) and (2). The community spouse's minimum monthly maintenance needs
allowance may not exceed $1500 per month. In 1989 and each year thereafter, this amount would be increased by
the percentage increase in the consumer price index for all urban consumers for each year since September 1987.
This $1500 limit applies only to the amountthat maybe deducted fromthe institutionalized spouse's incomefor the
maintenance of the community spouse; it does not in any wayconstrain the amountof incomethat the community
spouse may receive in her own name from sources other than the institutionalized spouse.
The $1500 limit on the minimum monthly maintenance needs allowance is not absolute. Under the bill, the
institutionalized spouse is entitled to an opportunity to demonstrate, at a fairhearing, that theminimum monthly
maintenance needs allowance is inadequate to support the community spouse withoutfinancial duress. If the spouse
makesthis showing, by a preponderance of the evidence, the State would be required to establish an adequate
monthly maintenance needs allowance in that case.
Underthe bill. Stateswouldbe required, uponrequest byeitherspouse or upona determination of eligibility, to
notify the institutionalized spouse of the amount of thecommunity spouse monthly income allowance, the family
allowance, theway inwhich thecommunity spouse resource allowance was computed, and thespouse's right to a
fairhearing. Thebillmakes clear thatan institutionalized spouse who believes that theminimum monthly
maintenance needs allowance for the community spouse is inadequate, or whobelieves that the Statehasnot
accurately determined the amount of monthly income actually available to the community spouse from other
sources, is entitled to a fairhearing on either of these issues, aswell as any other State determinations thatadversely
affectthe income or resources available to the community spouse.
Court ordered support.—The Committee recognizes that there will be some instances in which the rules set forth in
thebilldonot take adequate account of thespecial circumstances affecting a particular community spouse. Thebill
therefore provides that, if a court hasentered anorder against an institutionalized spouse formonthly income forthe
support of thecommunity spouse, thecommunity spouse monthly income allowance must beat least asgreat as the
amount of the income ordered to be paid. Similarly, if a court hasentered a support orderagainst an institutionalized
spouse requiring thatspouse to transfer countable resources to thecommunity spouse, thespouse may comply with
the court's order*73 **896 without running afoul of thetransfer of assets prohibitions, evenwhere the effectis to
leave the community spouse with countable resources in excess of $48,000.
Transfer of resources.—The Committee is informed that a number of States have not made effective use of the
authorities under current lawto prevent affluent individuals from disposing of resources inorderto qualify for
Medicaid nursing home coverage. In theview of theCommittee, Medicaid—an entitlement program forthepoor-
should not facilitate the transfer of accumulated wealth from nursing home patients to theirnon-dependent children.
The Committee is also concerned by the arbitrary nature of current SSIpolicy relating to disposal of assets, under
which the 2-yearpenalty for transfers is unrelated to theamount of the assets disposed of. Accordingly, the
Committeebill replacesthe current law optionwitha uniform national policy, mandatory on all the States, that is
specific to Medicaid eligibility andthat reasonably relates thevalue of the resources improperly transferred to the
period ofdenial of eligibility.
Under the bill.States mustdetermine whether each nursing home or hospital patient who applies for Medicaid has,
within 2 years of application, disposed of any countable resources for less than fair market value. If such a transfer
has occurred, the Statemust determine the value (as of the timeof transfer) of the countableresources transferred



for which the applicant received less than fair market value. The total uncompensatedvalue of these countable
resources must then be divided by the average cost, to a private patient at the time of application, ofnursing home
care in the State. This yields the number of monthsfor whichthe individual is ineligiblefor Medicaid, beginning
with the month in which the transfer took place. The Committeeexpects that, where practicable, the State should use
the cost of nursing home care to private patients in the community in which the applicant is institutionalized.
To avoid inequitableresults, the bill provides for a numberof exceptions from the denial of eligibility for transfers
ofcountable resources for less than fair market value.

First, the prohibition on transfer does not apply at all in the case of the transfer of an applicant's home to his or her
spouse, child under 21, or blind or disabled adult child. The Committeerecognizes that, so long as an individual
lives in a homeor intends to return to it, the home is not a countable resource. The purpose of this exception is to
underscore that the transfer of an applicant's or beneficiary's hometo the community spouseor to any minoror
disabled children would be protected.
Second, the prohibition on transfers does not apply at all in the case of a transfer ofcountable resources to the
community spouse ofan institutionalized individual,or to another for the sole benefit of the community spouse.
Since the Committeebill establishes rules for the attribution of resourcesof marriedcouples at the time of
institutionalization which reach both spouses,no purpose wouldbe servedby prohibitingtransfers of countable
resources from the institutionalized spouse to the communityspouse. Third, if an individual can demonstrate, to the
satisfactionof the State, that he or she intendedto disposeof the resourcesat fair **897 *74 market value, or for
other valuable consideration,denial of eligibilityfor Medicaid should not occur. The purpose of the Committeebill
is to deter those who, through "gifting" or otherdisposal, knowingly seekto shelterassetsfrom dissipation due to
nursing home costs.The bill is not intended to penalize those whoinadvertently, or through lackof sophistication,
did not receive adequate compensation. Nor is the bill intended to deny eligibilityto those who transfer resources to
relatives or othersby way of compensation for the informal carewhich these individuals havegivento the applicant
or beneficiary; the imposition of a penalty in suchcircumstances would havethe unfortunate effectof discouraging
family members and ^ends from caring for the frail elderly or disabled and helping them remain independent for as
long as possible.
Finally, the Committee recognizes that therewillbe circumstances where, although an individual may have
transferred assets in order to qualify for Medicaid benefits, the effect of denying Medicaid coverage for the specified
periodof time would be to seriouslythreaten the continuing careor well-being of the applicantor otherwise work an
unduehardship. The Committeealso recognizes that therewill be circumstances where,with no expectation of
needingnursing home care and no intentof qualifying for Medicaid, an individual maygive away moneyor
property, perhaps for a grandchild'seducation,and then later learn that, as a result of a rapid change in medical
condition,such as a stroke, nursinghomeplacement is suddenly required. The bill provides that where the State
determines such circumstances exist, eligibility for Medicaid benefits must not be denied.
These prohibitions on transferring countableresources, and the exceptions to them,are mandatory on all the States.
TheCommittee bill expressly provides thatStates arenotauthorized to impose more—or less—restrictive eligibility
delays than those specified in the Committee bill.Thus, the States couldnot impose any penalties for transfers of
resources on applicants or beneficiariesother than those in nursinghomesor hospitals. Similarly, the current SSI
policies relating to transferof assetswould no longerapplyfor purposes of determining Medicaid eligibility of
applicants or beneficiaries in institutions or those outside.
Conforming changes.—Currently, a numberof Statesthat offer Medicaid coverage to the aged and disabledunder
the "medically needy" optionuse lessrestrictive income or resource methodologies in determining eligibility than
apply to the aged and disabledunder the SSI program. HCFA interprets current lawto require that Statesuse SSI
incomeand resource methodologies under their medically needyprograms for the elderlyand disabled.
The current treatmentof incomeand resources of institutionalized spouses— substantially revisedby the Committee
bill—is essentially the resultof applying SSI principles ina Medicaid context. This is only one of manyexamples
where principles that may be valid in the context of a cash assistanceprogram are not appropriate in the context of a
medical assistance program. The State MedicaidDirectors Association has submitteda report to the Congress
concludingthat directly linking Medicaidand SSI incomeand resourcemethodologies results in impoverishment of
the elderly and disabled, increased State and Federal costs, and burdensomeadministrative*75 **898 practices. The
Medicaid Directorsoffer a number of examplesof SSIpolicieswhich are inappropriate when applied to Medicaid,
such as the rule that resource eligibility is determinedon the first day of the month. Following this SSI rule, if a
nursing home patient has resources in excess of the allowable threshold($1,800)on that day, he or she is ineligible
for Medicaid throughout the rest of the month, even if the amount of excess resources is too small to enable the
individual to pay for the entire month's nursing home costs.
In the view of the Committee, there is nojustification for the rigidapplication of SSI eligibilityrules to Medicaid



medically needy programs. Prior to this HCFA interpretation, States had flexibility to establish income or resource
methodologies less restrictive—i.e., more generous from the applicant's standpoint—than those under SSI. States
should continue to have this flexibility. On the other hand, the Committee does not believe that the States should
have the discretion to apply methodologies under their medically needy programs that are more restrictive—i.e., less
generous from the applicant's standpoint—than those under SSI. The bill therefore provides that the State's
methodology for determining eligibility for the medically needy aged and disabled shall be no more restrictive than
that under the SSI program (or, in the case of families with children, under the corresponding Aid to Families with
Dependent Children cash assistance program). To avoid any possible ambiguity, the bill provides that a
methodology is considered to be "no more restrictive" if, using the methodology, individuals qualify for Medicaid
even though they would not be eligible were the SSI methodology used, and individuals who would be eligible for
Medicaid under the SSI methodology wouldnot be ineligible underthe State'smedically needymethodology.
Effective dates.—The provisionsrelatingto the treatment of income and resources for institutionalized spousesare
effective for individuals residing in institutions on or after January 1, 1988. This includes spouseswho were residing
in nursing homes before that date, as well as spouseswho are admitted on or after that date. The provisions relating
to transfers ofresources apply to all institutionalized individuals first applyingfor Medicaidon or after January 1,
1988, with respect to any transfers for less than fair market value occurring up to two years prior to the date of
application. Both provisionsare effectivewhetheror not the Secretary of HHShas promulgated final implementing
regulations. If the Secretary determines that a State requires State legislation, other than an appropriations bill, to
implement these requirements, the provisions do not takeeffect untilthe firstday of the first calendar quarter
beginningafter the close of the first regularState legislative session beginning after enactment. Finally, the
provisionallowing States to use less restrictive income and resource methodologies in their medically needy
programsis October 1, 1982,the effectivedate of the currentstatutory language on which HCFAerroneously bases
its current interpretation.No disallowances or other adverseactionsmay be taken against States based on the current
statutory language relating to "same" methodologies.
Examples.—The followingexamples illustrate the operation of the Committee bill. Assumean elderlycouple who
together own a **899 *76 home assessedat $110,000 and havea joint savingsaccount, to whicheither spousehas
unrestrictedaccess, with a balance of $20,000.The husband's monthlyincome, from his Social Security benefit and
his private pension, is $750. The wife, who worked at homeall her life raisinga family, has income of $150 from
Social Security. The husband develops Alzheimer's diseaseand his wife, no longerable to care for him at home,
must place him in a nursing home. The husbandapplies for Medicaid. The State covers "optionalcategorically
needy" nursing home residents under a special income standard of $875 per month and a resource standard of
$1,800. The State'smaintenance needs allowance for community spouses is $340 per month.
Undercurrent law, the husband is categorically related dueto his age, and, as of the beginningof the first full
calendar month after institutionalization, is eligible under thespecial income standard of $875. (Until the beginning
of the first fiill calendarmonth, the wife's income is attributed to him,and he doesnot meet the special income
standard). However, he must stillmeet the $1,800 resource standard. Theentireamount in the couple's joint savings
account is attributed to the husband, since he has unrestricted accessto it, giving him excess resourcesof$18,200.
Until he spendsthese excessresources, he will remain ineligible for Medicaid. If he givesthe $18,200 to his wife,
the State has the option of denyinghim Medicaid eligibility for morethan2 years from the date of transfer.
Assuming all the excessresources in the couple's joint account areapplied to the cost of nursing homecare, and
assuming a private patient rate of$2,000 per month, it will take about 9 months for the husband to become resource-
eligible for Medicaid.After eligibilityhas been established, the husband's income is applied as follows. First, an
allowance of $25 is reserved for his personal needs. Then an allowance of $190 for the maintenance needs ofhis
wife (the State standard of $340 minus the wife's own incomeof $150) is set aside. If the husband had no uncovered
medicalcosts in the previousmonth, the remaining $535of his income is appliedto the cost of nursinghome care.
The remainderis paid by the State and Federal governments through Medicaid.
The wife in the communityis left with the house, a monthly income of $340, and access to the $1,800 remaining in
the couple'sjoint savingsaccount. Beforeher husband entered the nursinghome, the couple'stotal income($900 per
month) was about 146 percent of the Federal poverty level for a couple; after her husband's institutionalization, she
has only $1,800 in liquid assets and her incomeplacesher at 75 percentof the Federalpoverty level for a single
individual.

In sharp contrast to current law, the Committee bill wouldnot impoverish the wife in this case. At the time the
husband entersthe nursinghome, only$750 in income would be attributed to him,and he wouldimmediately be
eligible underthe State'sspecial income standard. With respect to resources, halfof the couple's total assets would
be attributed to the wifeand halfto the husband. However, thebillallows the husband to transfer without penalty
$12,000—the minimum community spouse resource allowance—to anaccount inhiswife's name at anytime. When



V the husband *11 **900 has spent all but $1,800 of the remaining $8,000, he becomes resource-eligible for Medicaid.
# Assuming he applies all of these excess resources to the cost of his nursing home care at $2,000 per month, this will
V take about 4 months.

Once eligibility for Medicaid has been established, the husband's monthly income is applied as follows. First, $25 is
set aside each month for a personal needs allowance. Second, $725 is reserved for the maintenance needs of the
community spouse. The community spouse is allowed a minimum of$925, including her income; since the wife's
income is only $150, she can receive at least $775 from the husband. However, since the husband's total income is
less than $775, she receives only the total income less the $25 personal needs allowance, or $725. Nothing remains
to reduce the cost of the husband's nursing home care to the Medicaid program.
Under the Committee bill, the wife is left with a monthly incomeof $875 (her Social Security check of $150 plus
the maintenance needs allowance of $725), or about 190 percent of the Federal poverty level for a single individual.
She also has $12,000 in savings in her name. The husband would qualify for Medicaid about 5 months earlier than
under current law. The total Federal and State Medicaid payment to the nursing home would go up by $535 per
month (the difference between the husband's $190 community spouse monthly income allowance under current law
and the $725 allowance under the bill).
Another example will illustrate the effect of the bill's provision for an equal division of the couple's resources.
Assume that the couple's joint savings account at the time of institutionalization contains not $20,000, but $50,000.
Under the bill, the husband would be allowed, without penalty, to transfer $25,000 of this amount to an account in
the wife's name. Of the remaining half, $23,000 would have to be spent before the husband would become resource-
eligible for Medicaid. Under current law, all but $48,200 in theJoint account has to be spent before the husband
becomes eligible for Medicaid. (Although a couple with $50,000 in savings is likely to have household goods and
personal effects valued at more than $2,000, the bill provides that all these items are not to be considered resources
for purposes ofdetermining the community spouse resource allowance).
The effect of the bill's ceiling of $48,000 on the community spouse resource allowance may be demonstrated by
assuming that the couple has not $20,000, but $100,000 in joint savings accounts and jointly held stocks and mutual
funds at the time of the husband's institutionalization. The bill allowsthe husbandto transfer half of the jointly held

r resources, or $50,000, to the wife in her own name, subject to the limit of$48,000. Thus, the couple would have to
spend $50,200 (the husband's $50,000 share, plus $2,000 excess resources from the wife's share, less the resource
eligibilitystandardof $1,800) before the husband couldqualify for Medicaid. Again,any household goods or
personal effects would not be taken into account in determiningthe amount of the community spouse's resource
allowance.

The effect of the bill on financial planning (or the lack thereof) can be illustrated with the following example.
Assume that this couple has a total of $50,000 in savings, and because it has done no **901 *78 financial planning,
all of these resources are held by the husband in his own name when he is admitted to the nursing home. Under
current law, the husband cannot qualify for Medicaiduntil all but $1,800 of this amount is spent. Under the bill,
however, the husband may transfer $25,000 to the wife in her own name without penalty.
If one assumes that this couple, learning of the husband's disease, anticipated the need for institutionalization and
transferred all of the $50,000 joint savings to the wife more than two years prior to application for Medicaid, the
result under the bill is the same as in the previous example. Regardless of ownership, the resources are attributed in
equal shares to each spouse. Until the wife's resources are reduced to $25,000, the husband is not resource-eligible
for Medicaid. Undercurrent law, the husband, with no resources attributable to him, would immediately qualify for
Medicaid, and the wife would be under no Federal law obligation to contribute toward the cost ofhis care.
Finally, the concept of the resource "snapshot" at institutionalization is illustratedby the following example.
Assume, as above, that couple has countable resources of$50,000, jointly held, at the time of the husband's
admission to the nursing home. The husband does not apply for Medicaid upon admission; instead, the couple
begins to spend it resourcesto pay for the cost of his care.Aftera year, the couplehas spent $24,000from itsjoint
resources, and the husband applies for Medicaid. The State would then look back to the date of the husband's
institutionalization for purposes of attributingresources. Sincethe wife's spousal share was $25,000 then, if the
husband transfers his interest in $25,000 of the remaining resourcesto his wife, he will immediately be resource-
eligible for Medicaid, since the remaining $1,000 would meet the $1,800 resource standard.

Study ofadult day care services (section 215)

The Committee bill would require the Secretary of Health and Human Services to conduct a survey and report to the
Congress on adult day care services that are currently being provided throughout the United States. Such a report is
to include information on (1) the scope ofadult day care services and the extent of their availability around the



country; (2) the characteristics of the various entities (such as community-based programs, hospitals, and nursing
"N facilities) that provide these services; (3) licensure, certification, and other quality standards that are applicable to

those entities providing such services; (4) the cost and financing of adult day care services; and (5) the
characteristics of individuals who use the services (including on the individuals' level ofdisability and on the
availability of similar in-home care services).
The purpose of this review is to evaluate programs and projects that have already been established, so that Congress
can properly consider the advisability of Medicare coverage for adult day care services. Thus, it is not the intention
Research on long-term care services for Medicare beneficiaries (section 213)

In order to assist the Congress in making policy decisions with respect to Federal support for long-term care
services, the Secretary of Health and Human Services would be directed to conduct additional research on the
delivery and financing of comprehensive long-term care for Medicare enrollees. The bill would authorize $5 million
per year for each of five years, to be appropriated in equal parts from the Part A and Part B trust funds. Such funds
and research are to be in addition to the level of research currently being conducted on such issues by all of the
agencies and offices of the Department of Health and Human Services.The research would **888 *65 encompass a
range of issues with respect to access, quality, financing, and other aspects of long-term care.

Protection of income and resources of couple for maintenance of community spouse (section 214)

The leading cause of financial catastrophe among the elderly is the need for long-term care, especially the need for
nursing home placement. The expense of nursinghome care-which can range from $2,000 to $3,000 per month or
more—has the potential for rapidly depleting the lifetime savings of all but the wealthiest. Even under the
Committee's bill. Medicare's expanded skilled nursing facility benefits will not protect the elderly against the costs
of long-term institutionalization. Private insurance coverage for nursinghome costs is not generally available.For
most of the elderly, the Medicaid program is the only third party source ofpayment for nursing home care.
Medicaid, a means-tested entitlement program, requires that the elderly or disabled nursing home resident be poor in

V order to qualify for coverage. It also limits the income that an institutionalizedspouse may make available for the
spouse remaining in the community. If the institutionalizedspouse receives the pension and other income in his
name, this limit may have the effect of impoverishing the spouse in the community. The purpose of the Committee
bill is to end this pauperization by assuring that the community spouse has a sufficient—but not excessive—amount of
incomeand resourcesavailableto her whileher spouse is in a nursing homeat Medicaid expense. This will be of
particular benefit to older women, who, in the currentgeneration at risk of nursing home care, have often worked at
home all their lives raising families and have limited incomeother than their husbands' pension checks.
Current law.—To determine how much is availablefor the community spouseto live on when her elderly spouse in
the nursinghome applies for Medicaid, it is necessary first to determine whetherthe institutionalized spouse is
eligiblefor Medicaidbased on incomeand resources. If eligibility is established, it is then necessary to determine
how much ofthe institutionalized spouse's monthly income is to be appliedto the cost ofnursing home care, and
how much is to be available to the community spouse.
Eligibilitystandards.—In general, in order to qualifyfor Medicaid, an individual must be categorically related—that
is, be aged, blind, disabled, or a member of a familywith dependent children—and must meet certain incomeand
resources standards.

In most States, elderly or disabled people receiving cash assistanceunder the Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
program are automatically eligible for Medicaid. Aged or disabled individuals may receive SSI benefits if their
countable income and countable resources do not exceed specified standards. The basic SSI income standard for an
individual in 1987 is $340 per month, but many States have elected to supplement this benefit with their own funds.
The basic SSI resource standard for an individual in 1987 is $1,800. In determining countable resources, a number
of items are excluded, includingthe individual's home (of any value),household goods and personal effects worth
less than $2,000, an automobile**889 *66 with a marketvalueof $4,500or less, and up to $1,500 in life insurance
or burial funds.

Not all States automatically extend Medicaid coverage to SSI beneficiaries. In about 14 States, known as "209(b)"
States, eligibility standards, particularly resource rules, more restrictive than those under SSI are applied to the
elderly or disabled. In about 35 States, elderly individualswho are not poor enough to qualify for SSI, but who have
large, recurring medical expenses, such as nursing home bills, qualify for Medicaid as "medically needy." Finally,
about 30 States offer coverage, on an "optional categoricallyneedy" basis, to nursing home residents whose incomes
fall below a State-establishedspecial income level no higherthan 300 percentof the basic SSI benefit level ($1,020
per month in 1987).



There are roughly 1.5 million Medicaid beneficiaries in nursing homes, whether skilled nursing facilities (SNFs) or
intermediate care facilities (ICFs). Less than one-fourth of those are poor enough to qualify for SSI cash assistance.
The remaining three-fourths are eligible either as "medically needy" or "optional categorically needy." Individuals
who qualify for Medicaid in nursing homes on either of these bases must apply a certain portion of their income
toward the cost of their nursing home care. It is these post- eligibility rules, in combination with the rules for
attributing income and resources, that give rise to the problem of "spousal impoverishment."
Attribution of income.—When one spouse enters a nursing home (or other institution) and applies for Medicaid, the
following rule determines the amount of that spouse's incomefor eligibility purposes. Shortly after
institutionalization, each spouse is treated as a separate household. Income— generally Social Security checks,
pensions, and interest or dividends from investments—is consideredto belong to the spouse whose name is on the
instrument conveying the funds (in the case of Social Securitychecks, the amount attributed to each spouse is the
individual's share of the couple's benefit). Thus, in a case where a couple's pension check is made out to the
husband, if the husband enters a nursing home, all of the income is considered his for purposes of determining
eligibility. If the wife in this case enters the nursing home, however,none of the income is considered hers, and the
husband is under no obligation under Federal law to contributeany ofhis income toward the cost ofher care.
(However, some States do impose spousal contributionrequirements in these circumstances).
Attribution ofresources.—The rule for attributing resources is basically the sameas that for attributing income. Of
course,the only resources that are attributed are countable resources, commonly liquidassets like savingsaccounts,
mutual fund investments, certificates of deposit, etc. Generally, in the month following institutionalization,
resources to which a spouse has unrestricted access, includingjoint savings accounts, are considered available to
that spousefor eligibility purposes. Thus, if resources areheldsolelyby the institutionalized spouse, they are
attributed to himfor eligibility purposes. If theresources arejointlyheld, theyarealsoconsidered to belong entirely
to the institutionalized spouse,on the theory that he or she has an unrestricted right to use them. If the assetsare held
solely by the community spouse, however, they **890 *67 areconsidered, afterthe first month, to belong to her.
There is no obligation underFederal lawon the partof thecommunity spouse to contribute any amounts of
resources toward the costs of care of the institutionalized spouse. In the viewof the Department, these attribution
rules apply inall States, including those with community property laws: this Departmental interpretation iscurrently
the subject of litigation.
Transferof resources.—States have the optionof denying Medicaid eligibility to individuals who have transferred
countable resources for less than fair market value within two years ofapplying for Medicaid. In the SSI program,
the uncompensated value ofthe resource iscounted for 24months from the month the resource was disposed of,
regardless of theamount at issue. States can be less restrictive than SSI, butthey can also bemore restrictive aswell.
Where the value ofthe resources for which no compensation was received exceeds $12,000, the State may deny
eligibility for more than 24 months, beginning with the date ofthe transfer. States may waive this penalty in cases
where undue hardship would result. In the case oftransfers ofan individual's home to someone other than a spouse
orminor ordisabled child, the period for which eligibility is denied, ifany, must be based on the relationship
between the value ofthe home for which no compensation was received and the average Medicaid expenditure for
nursing home care. States cannot deny eligibility if the individual intended to dispose of thehome at fairmarket
value or if denialwould cause unduehardship.
Post-eligibility application of income.—Once an institutionalized spouse has established eligibility for Medicaid by
meeting the applicable income andresource standards, some of hismonthly income is reserved forhis useandthat
ofhis spouse, and the rest isapplied tothe cost ofnursing home care. These post-eligibility income rules apply
whether the spouse qualifies forMedicaid asa "medically needy" or"optional categorically needy" individual. From
the gross monthly income ofthe institutionalized spouse are deducted the following amounts, in the following order.
First, there isreserved for the institutionalized spouse a personal needs allowance for clothing and other expenses of
at least $25. Second, there issetaside anallowance for Aemaintenance needs of the community spouse. This
amount, combined withthe community spouse's income, if any, allows the community spouse a certain amount of
income, or maintenance needs level. Third, if the institutionalized spouse hasa family at home, an amount is set
aside for themaintenance of thefamily. Finally, anamount isallowed forexpenses incurred formedical care thatis
not covered by the State's Medicaid planor by Medicare or other third party. Any income remaining afterthese
deductions is used to reduce theamount that theMedicaid program pays to thenursing home forthecare of the
institutionalized spouse.
Under current regulations, the maintenance needs level for the community spouse may not exceed the highest of the
SSI, State supplementation, or "medically needy" income standard in the State. Asthefollowing table, based ona
March 1987, survey conducted by the American Association ofRetired Persons, indicates, these community spouse
maintenance needs levels vary greatly **891 *68 from State to State. The maintenance needs level is the total of the



amount of the community spouse's income and the amount set aside from the income of the institutionalized spouse.
Thus, in a State with a maintenance needs level of$340, if the community spouse receives a monthly Social Security
check of$150, the contribution from the institutionalizedspouse is $190, not $340.

Community spouse maintenance needs levels
State: Maintenance needs

level

Alabama $340

Alaska 632

Arizona ([FNl])
Arkansas 188

California 534

Colorado 229

Connecticut 375-450

Delaware 164

District of Columbia 362

Florida 340

Georgia 340
Hawaii 300

Idaho Up to 393
Illinois 267

Indiana 340

Iowa 340

Kansas 341

Kentucky 192
Louisiana 187

Maine 350

Maryland 325
Massachusetts 354

Michigan 358-370
Minnesota 397

Mississippi 340
Missouri 340

Montana 340

Nebraska 375

Nevada 173

New Hampshire 354
New Jersey 372
New Mexico 340

New York 417

North Carolina 233

North Dakota 345

Ohio 258

Oklahoma 0

Oregon 342
Pennsylvania 373
Rhode Island 475

South Carolina 340

South Dakota 257

Tennessee 150

Texas 340

Utah 289

Vermont 398

Virginia 217-325
Washington 368
West Virginia 200



Wisconsin 442

Wyoming 195
FNl Arizona operates, under demonstration authority, a Medicaid program that
does not cover nursing home or other long-term care benefits.

**892 *69 Court-orderedsupport.—In some cases, courts have issuedorders against institutionalized spouses
requiring them to make monthly support payments in certain amounts to their spouses in the community. The policy
of the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) is that, notwithstanding such an order, the income of the
institutionalized spouse is to be considered available to him for purposes of determining the amount of his
contributiontoward the cost ofnursing home care. The only part of his incomewhich HCFA policy acknowledges
as available to the community spouse is the specified maintenanceneeds allowance. This interpretation is the subject
of litigation.
Committee bill.—The improvement of individualswhose spouses reside in nursing homes and receive Medicaid
benefits is not justifiable. The current maintenance needs levelsfor communityspouses, which are limitedby
current Federal regulation, are inadequate. In some cases, they have forced community spouses, in desperation, to
sue their husbands for support. The financial duress that these low maintenance needs levels impose on the
community spouse may, in certain cases, even force the premature institutionalization of that spouse.
The Committee bill would end spousal impoverishment. It revises the current Federal requirements relating to
attribution of income, attribution of resources, transfer of resources,and post-eligibility application of income.
These revisions are limited to the context of a couple with one spouse in an institution who applies for or receives
Medicaid. The purpose of these revisions is to assure that the communityspouse in these circumstances has income
and resources sufficient to live with independence and dignity.
This bill establishes a uniform national spousalprotection policythat applies in all States, whether they are "SSI,"
"209(b)," "medically needy,"or "specialincome level" States, and whetheror not they are community property
jurisdictions. Should Arizona at some point offer nursing home coverage through its Medicaid demonstration, these
rules would apply to it as well.
The bill allows an institutionalized spouse to elect to be govemed by the rules that were in effect in his State as of
March 1,1987, regarding the treatment of income, the protectionof income for the community spouse, the transfer
of resources to the community spouse. The purpose of this election is to assure that the bill does not inadvertently
make a community spouse worse off than under current law with respectto protected incomeofwith respect to the
minimum protectedresource level of $12,000. Thiselection couldbe used by the institutionalized spouse either to
increasethe amountof incomeor resources available to the community spouseor to reduce it, therebyallowingthe
community spouse to qualify for Medicaid or other public assistance benefits herself. However, the bill does not
permit either the institutionalized spouse or the communityspouse to opt out of the rules regarding the treatment of
countable resources at the time of initial eligibilitydetermination, which impose, in effect, a maximumprotected
countable resource limit of $48,000 on the community spouse.
Eligibilitystandards.—The bill does not alter incomeor resource standardsfor Medicaideligibilityof the
institutionalized spouse. Thus, if the current resource standard is $1,800, it would remain **893 *70 $1,800 under
this bill. Similarly, the bill generally does not alter current law as to what income or resources are countable, and
which are not, or how incomeor resourcesare valued.The principal exception to this relates to the exemption for
household goods eind personal effects for the limited purposeof attributing resources at the time of
institutionalization. The spousal protection rules in thisbillapply regardless of whether the institutionalized spouse
has qualified for Medicaidby meeting the eligibility standards as a categorically needy, optionalcategorically
needy, or medically needy individual.
Attribution of income.—During any month that a spouse enters a nursing home, hospital, or other institution, the
following attribution rules apply for purposes of determiningeligibility. Income paid solely in the name of one
spouse or the other is considered to belong to that respective spouse. Thus, no income paid solely to the community
spouse is considered available to the institutionalizedspouse for eligibility purposes. If the income is paid in the
names ofboth spouses, half is considered available to the community spouse, and half to the institutionalized
spouse. If income is paid in the name of either spouse and another person or persons, the income is considered
available to each individual names in equal proportional shares, unless the instrument controlling the income
specifically otherwise provides. The same principles apply in the case of income from trust property. In the case of
income fi-om a trust where there is no instrument establishing ownership, half of the income is attributed to the
institutionalized spouse and half to the community spouse.These attribution rules are subject to rebuttal by the
institutionalizedspouse upon a showing, by preponderance of the evidence, that ownership interests are otherwise.
Attributionofresources.—The following rules would apply in determiningthe amount of countable resources at the



time of application for Medicaid benefits by the institutionalized spouse. First, a determination would be made of the
total value of all the countable resources held by either the institutionalizedspouse, the community spouse, or both,
on the day the institutionalized spouse began the continuousperiod of institutionalization during which he applies
for Medicaid benefits. Any countable resources belonging to either or both spouses would be included in this
determination, including resources from inheritanceor previousmarriages. For this purpose only, the current limit of
$2,000 on the equity value of the exemptionfor household goodsand personaleffects would be inapplicable. Thus,
all householdgoods and personal effects, regardless of value,wouldnot be countedamong the resourcesattributed
to the couple or either spouse at the time of institutionalizationfor purposes of determining eligibility.
One half of the value of all these resources, known as the spousal share, would be attributed to each spouse. If the
spousal share of the community spouse were less than $12,000, the institutionalizedspouse would be allowed to
transfer a sufficient amount to the community spouse to enable her to hold countable resources in her own name of a
total of $12,000. The institutionalized spouse would not be required to make this transfer; however, any resources
not solely in the ownership of the community spouse would be attributed to the institutionalized spouse and, to the
extent they exceeded *71 **894 the applicable resource standard(generally $1,800), would render the
institutionalized spouse ineligible for Medicaid.
If the spousal share of the community spouse were greater than $48,000, the institutionalizedspouse would have
attributed to him, for purposes ofdetermining eligibility,both his own spousal share and the resources attributed to
the communityspouse in excess of$48,000.This $48,000limit represents four times the $12,000 protected resource
level. In 1989 and each year thereafter, these dollar amounts would be increased by the percentage increase in the
consumer price index for all urban consumers for each year since September 1987.
The attributionof resources into spousalshares, and the subsequent imposition of limitson the community spouse's
shares,would occur only once, at the time of initial application. After the month in which an institutionalized spouse
has met the resourceeligibilitystandardand is determined to be eligible for benefits, no resources of the community
spouse, regardless of value, would be considered available to the institutionalized spouse. Thus, if while the care of
the institutionalized spouse is beingpaid for by Medicaid, the community spouse's countable resources growto
exceed the $48,000 initial limit, the Statewouldnot be authorized to require the community spouse to apply any
excess toward the cost of care of the institutionalized spouse.
The Committee observes that, in many cases, the institutionalized spouse may not apply for Medicaid benefits until
months after his admission to a nursing home. Often these individualsand their spouses have "spent down" a
significant amountof their lifesavings to pay the nursing home charges. Repeated division of the couple's total
resources into equal spousal shares at each application or reapplication for benefits would result in the pauperization
of the community spouse, as the couple's total resources would effectively be reduced to twice the resource
eligibilitystandard,generally$3600,beforethe institutionalized spousequalified for Medicaid. Preciselythe
oppositeresult is intendedby the Committee. For this reason, the bill requires, in effect, that a "snapshot" of the
couple's total resources be taken at the time of initial institutionalization, and that attribution of resources into
spousalshares proceed on the basis of that "snapshot," regardless of the pointat which the institutionalized spouse
actually files application for benefits.The Committee expects that the States, in reconstructing the couple's resources
at the time of institutionalization,will not apply unreasonabledocumentation requirements.
Post-eligibility application of income.—Aflter an institutionalizedspouse has met the resource and income criteria for
eligibility, the incomeattributed to that spousewouldbe applied as follows each month. (The rules relatingto
attributionof incomefor purposesof determination of eligibility, described above, wouldalso apply for purposesof
post-eligibilitytreatment of income). From the institutionalized spouse's income, the followingamountswould be
deducted, in the following order. First, at least$25 wouldbe reservedfor that spouse's personalneeds. Second, a
community spouse monthly income allowance would be set aside. Third, a family allowance would be deducted for
each minor or dependent child, dependent parent, or dependentsibling of either spouse living with the community
*72 **895 spouse. Finally, there would be deducted amounts for incurred expenses for medical care for the
institutionalized spouse not paid for by Medicaid, Medicare, or another liable third party.
The communityspouse monthly incomeallowance is the amountneededto bring the communityspouse's monthly
income, including any income otherwise available to her, up to a minimum level. This minimum level is defined as
the sum of(1) an amount equal to 150 percent of the Federal poverty guidelines for a family of two, or $925 per
month in 1987; (2) an excess shelter allowance (the amount by which mortgage expenses or rent, plus utility costs,
exceed 30 percent of the amount in (1); and (3) one-half of the amount by which the income of the institutionalized
spouse exceeds the sum of amounts (1) and (2). The community spouse's minimum monthly maintenance needs
allowancemay not exceed $1500 per month. In 1989and each year thereafter, this amount would be increasedby
the percentage increase in the consumer price index for all urban consumers for each year since September 1987.
This $1500 limit applies only to the amount that may be deducted from the institutionalizedspouse's income for the



maintenance of the community spouse; it does not in any way constrain the amount of income that the community
spouse may receive in her own name from sources other than the institutionalized spouse.
The $1500 limit on the minimum monthly maintenance needs allowance is not absolute. Under the bill, the
institutionalized spouse is entitled to an opportunity to demonstrate, at a fair hearing, that the minimum monthly
maintenance needs allowance is inadequate to support the communityspouse without financial duress. If the spouse
makes this showing, by a preponderance of the evidence, the State would be required to establish an adequate
monthly maintenance needs allowance in that case.
Under the bill. States would be required, upon request by either spouse or upon a determination ofeligibility, to
notify the institutionalized spouse of the amount of the communityspouse monthly income allowance, the family
allowance, the way in which the community spouse resource allowance was computed, and the spouse's right to a
fair hearing. The bill makes clear that an institutionalized spouse who believes that the minimum monthly
maintenance needs allowance for the community spouse is inadequate, or who believes that the State has not
accurately determined the amount of monthly income actually available to the community spouse from other
sources, is entitled to a fair hearing on either of these issues, as well as any other State determinations that adversely
affect the income or resources available to the communityspouse.
Court ordered support.—TheCommittee recognizes that there will be some instances in which the rules set forth in
the bill do not take adequateaccountof the specialcircumstances affecting a particularcommunity spouse. The bill
therefore provides that, if a court has entered an order against an institutionalized spouse for monthly income for the
support of the community spouse, the community spouse monthly income allowance must be at least as great as the
amount of the income ordered to be paid. Similarly, if a court has entered a support order against an institutionalized
spouse requiring that spouse to transfer countableresources to the community spouse, the spouse may comply with
the court's order *73 **896 without running afoul of the transfer of assets prohibitions, even where the effect is to
leave the community spouse with countable resources in excess of$48,000.
Transfer of resources.—The Committee is informed that a number of States have not made effective use of the
authorities under current lawto preventaffluent individuals from disposing of resources in order to qualify for
Medicaid nursing home coverage. In the viewof the Committee, Medicaid-an entitlementprogram for the poor-
shouldnot facilitate the transferof accumulated wealth from nursing homepatientsto their non-dependent children.
The Committee is also concerned by the arbitrarynatureof currentSSI policy relating to disposal of assets, under
which the 2-year penalty for transfers is unrelated to the amount of the assetsdisposedof. Accordingly, the
Committee bill replaces the current law option with a uniformnational policy, mandatory on all the States, that is
specific to Medicaideligibility and that reasonably relatesthe valueof the resources improperlytransferred to the
period of denial of eligibility.
Under the bill. States must determine whether each nursing home or hospital patient who applies for Medicaid has,
within 2 years of application, disposed of any countable resources for less than fair market value. If such a transfer
has occurred, the State must determine the value (as of the time of transfer) of the countable resources transferred
for which the applicant received less than fair market value. The total uncompensatedvalue of these countable
resources must then be divided by the average cost, to a private patient at the time of application, of nursing home
care in the State.This yields the numberof months for which the individual is ineligible for Medicaid, beginning
with the month in which the transfer took place. The Committeeexpects that, where practicable, the State should use
the cost of nursing home care to private patients in the community in which the applicant is institutionalized.
To avoid inequitableresults, the bill providesfor a numberof exceptions from the denial of eligibilityfor transfers
of countable resources for less than fair market value.

First, the prohibition on transfer does not applyat all in the caseof the transferof an applicant's home to his or her
spouse, child under 21, or blind or disabled adult child. The Committee recognizesthat, so long as an individual
lives in a home or intends to return to it, the home is not a countable resource. The purposeof this exception is to
underscorethat the transfer of an applicant'sor beneficiary's hometo the communityspouse or to any minor or
disabled children would be protected.
Second, the prohibition on transfers does not apply at all in the case of a transfer of countable resources to the
community spouse of an institutionalized individual,or to another for the sole benefit of the community spouse.
Since the Committee bill establishes rules for the attribution of resources of married couples at the time of
institutionalization which reach both spouses, no purpose would be served by prohibiting transfers of countable
resources from the institutionalized spouse to the community spouse. Third, if an individual can demonstrate, to the
satisfaction of the State, that he or she intended to dispose of the resources at fair **897 *74 market value, or for
other valuable consideration, denial of eligibility for Medicaidshould not occur. The purpose of the Committee bill
is to deter those who, through "gifting" or otherdisposal, knowingly seek to shelterassets from dissipation due to
nursinghome costs. The bill is not intended to penalize thosewho inadvertently, or through lack of sophistication.



did not receive adequate compensation. Nor is the bill intended to deny eligibility to those who transfer resources to
relatives or others by way of compensation for the informalcare which these individuals have given to the applicant
or beneficiary; the imposition of a penalty in such circumstances would have the unfortunate effect ofdiscouraging
family members and ^ends from caring for the frail elderly ordisabled and helping them remain independent for as
long as possible.
Finally, the Committee recognizes that there will be circumstances where, although an individual may have
transferred assets in order to qualify for Medicaid benefits, the effectof denyingMedicaid coveragefor the specified
periodof time would be to seriously threaten the continuing care or well-beingof the applicantor otherwise work an
unduehardship. The Committeealso recognizes that therewill be circumstances where, with no expectation of
needingnursing home care and no intent of qualifying for Medicaid, an individual may give away money or
property, perhaps for a grandchild's education, and then later learn that, as a result of a rapid change in medical
condition, such as a stroke, nursing home placement is suddenly required. The bill provides that where the State
determines such circumstances exist, eligibility for Medicaid benefits must not be denied.
These prohibitions on transferring countable resources, and the exceptions to them,are mandatoiyon all the States.
The Committeebill expresslyprovidesthat Statesare not authorized to impose more~or less—restrictive eligibility
delays than those specified in the Committee bill. Thus, the Statescould not impose any penalties for transfers of
resources on applicants or beneficiaries other than those in nursing homes or hospitals. Similarly, the current SSI
policies relatingto transferof assetswouldno longer apply for purposes of determining Medicaid eligibility of
applicants or beneficiaries in institutions or those outside.
Conformingchanges.-Currently, a numberof Statesthat offer Medicaidcoverageto the aged and disabled under
the "medicallyneedy" option use less restrictive incomeor resource methodologies in determiningeligibility than
apply to the aged and disabled under the SSI program. HCFA interpretscurrent law to require that States use SSI
income and resourcemethodologies undertheir medically needyprograms for the elderlyand disabled.
The current treatmentof incomeand resources of institutionalized spouses- substantially revisedby the Committee
bill—is essentiallythe result of applyingSSI principles in a Medicaid context. This is only one of many examples
where principlesthat may be valid in the contextof a cashassistance program are not appropriate in the contextof a
medical assistance program. The State Medicaid Directors Association has submitted a reportto the Congress
concludingthat directly linking Medicaidand SSI income and resourcemethodologies results in impoverishment of
the elderly and disabled, increased State and Federal costs,and burdensome administrative*75 **898practices. The
MedicaidDirectorsoffer a numberof examples of SSIpolicies whichare inappropriate when appliedto Medicaid,
such as the rule that resource eligibility is determined on the first day of the month. Followingthis SSI rule, if a
nursinghome patient has resources in excessof the allowable threshold ($1,800) on that day, he or she is ineligible
for Medicaid throughout the rest of the month, even if the amount of excess resources is too small to enable the
individual to pay for the entire month's nursinghome costs.
In the view of the Committee, there is nojustification for the rigidapplication of SSI eligibility rules to Medicaid
medicallyneedy programs. Prior to this HCFA interpretation. Stateshad flexibility to establish incomeor resource
methodologies less restrictive—i.e., more generous fi^om the applicant's standpoint—than those under SSI. States
should continue to have this flexibility. On the other hand, the Committee does not believe that the States should
have the discretion to apply methodologies under their medically needy programsthat are more restrictive—i.e., less
generous from the applicant's standpoint—than those under SSI. The bill therefore provides that the State's
methodology for determining eligibility for the medically needy aged and disabled shall be no more restrictive than
that under the SSI program (or, in the case of families with children, under the correspondingAid to Familieswith
Dependent Children cash assistance program). To avoid any possibleambiguity, the bill provides that a
methodology is considered to be "no more restrictive" if, using the methodology, individuals qualify for Medicaid
even though they would not be eligible were the SSI methodology used, and individuals who would be eligible for
Medicaid under the SSI methodology wouldnot be ineligible underthe State'smedically needymethodology.
Effectivedates.—The provisions relating to the treatmentof incomeand resourcesfor institutionalized spouses are
effective for individualsresiding in institutions on or after January 1, 1988.This includesspouseswho were residing
in nursing homes before that date, as well as spouses who are admitted on or after that date. The provisions relating
to transfers of resources apply to all institutionalized individuals first applying for Medicaid on or after January 1,
1988, with respect to any transfers for less than fair market value occurring up to two years prior to the date of
application. Both provisions are effective whetheror not the Secretary of HHS has promulgatedfinal implementing
regulations. If the Secretary determines that a State requires State legislation,other than an appropriations bill, to
implement these requirements, the provisions do not take effectuntil the first day of the first calendarquarter
beginningafter the close of the first regular State legislative sessionbeginningafter enactment.Finally, the
provision allowingStates to use less restrictive income and resource methodologies in their medicallyneedy



programs is October 1,1982, the effectivedate of the currentstatutorylanguage on which HCFA erroneouslybases
its current interpretation. No disallowances or otheradverse actions may be taken againstStatesbasedon the current
statutory language relating to "same" methodologies.
Examples.~Thefollowing examplesillustrate the operation of the Committee bill. Assumean elderlycouple who
togetherown a **899*76 home assessedat $110,000 andhavea joint savingsaccount, to which either spouse has
unrestrictedaccess, with a balance of$20,000.The husband's monthly income, from his Social Securitybenefit and
his private pension, is $750. The wife, who worked at homeall her liferaisinga family, has income of $150 from
SocialSecurity.The husbanddevelops Alzheimer's disease and his wife, no longerable to care for him at home,
must place him in a nursinghome.The husband applies for Medicaid. The Statecovers "optional categorically
needy" nursing home residents under a special incomestandardof $875 per month and a resource standard of
$1,800. The State's maintenanceneeds allowancefor community spouses is $340 per month.
Undercurrent law, the husband is categorically relateddue to his age, and, as of the beginningof the fu-st full
calendarmonthafter institutionalization, is eligible under the special income standard of $875. (Untilthe beginning
of the fu-st full calendarmonth,the wife's income is attributed to him,and he doesnot meet the special income
standard). However, he must still meet the $1,800resource standard. The entireamount in the couple'sjoint savings
account is attributed to the husband, since he has unrestricted access to it, giving him excess resources of$18,200.
Until he spends these excess resources, he will remain ineligible for Medicaid. If he gives the $18,200 to his wife,
the State has the option of denying him Medicaid eligibility for more than 2 years from the date of transfer.
Assumingall the excess resources in the couple'sjoint accountare applied to the cost of nursing home care, and
assuming a private patient rate of $2,000 per month, it will take about 9 months for the husband to become resource-
eligible for Medicaid. Aftereligibility has beenestablished, the husband's income is applied as follows. First,an
allowance of $25 is reserved for his personal needs. Then an allowance of$190 for the maintenance needs of his
wife (the State standard of $340 minus the wife's own income of $150) is set aside. If the husband had no uncovered
medicalcosts in the previousmonth, the remaining $535of his income is appliedto the cost of nursinghome care.
The remainder is paid by the State and Federal govemments through Medicaid.
Thewife in the community is leftwith the house, a monthly income of $340, andaccess to the $1,800 remaining in
the couple's joint savings account. Beforeher husband entered the nursing home, the couple's total income ($900per
month) was about 146 percent of the Federal poverty level for a couple; after her husband's institutionalization, she
hasonly$1,800 in liquid assets and her income places herat 75 percent of the Federal poverty level for a single
individual.

In sharp contrast to current law, the Committee bill would not impoverishthe wife in this case. At the time the
husband entersthe nursinghome,only$750 in income would be attributed to him,and he wouldimmediately be
eligibleunderthe State'sspecial income standard. With respect to resources, half of the couple's total assets would
be attributed to the wife and half to the husband. However, the bill allows the husband to transferwithout penalty
$12,000-the minimum community spouse resource allowance-toan account in his wife'snameat any time. When
the husband *77 **900 has spent all but $1,800of the remaining $8,000, he becomes resource-eligible for Medicaid.
Assuming he appliesall of theseexcessresources to the costof his nursing home careat $2,000 per month, this will
take about 4 months.

Once eligibilityfor Medicaidhas been established, the husband's monthly income is appliedas follows. First, $25 is
set aside each month for a personal needs allowance. Second, $725 is reserved for the maintenance needs of the
community spouse. The communityspouse is alloweda minimum of $925, includingher income;since the wife's
income is only $150, she can receive at least $775 from the husband. However, since the husband's total income is
less than $775, she receivesonly the total income lessthe $25 personal needsallowance, or $725.Nothingremains
to reduce the cost of the husband's nursing home care to the Medicaidprogram.
Underthe Committee bill, the wife is leftwith a monthly income of $875 (her Social Security checkof $150plus
the maintenance needs allowanceof $725),or about 190percentof the Federal poverty level for a single individual.
She also has $12,000 in savings in her name. The husband would qualify for Medicaid about 5 months earlier than
under current law. The total Federal and State Medicaidpayment to the nursing home would go up by $535 per
month (the difference between the husband's $190 community spouse monthly income allowance under current law
and the $725 allowance under the bill).
Another example will illustrate the effect of the bill's provision for an equal division of the couple's resources.
Assume that the couple's joint savings account at the time of institutionalization contains not $20,000, but $50,000.
Under the bill, the husband would be allowed, without penalty, to transfer $25,000 of this amount to an account in
the wife's name. Of the remaining half, $23,000 would have to be spent before the husband would become resource-
eligible for Medicaid. Under current law, all but $48,200 in the joint account has to be spent before the husband
becomeseligible for Medicaid. (Although a couplewith $50,000in savings is likely to have householdgoods and



personal effects valued at more than $2,000, the bill provides that all these items are not to be considered resources
for purposes of determining the community spouse resource allowance).
The effect of the bill's ceiling of$48,000 on the community spouse resource allowance may be demonstrated by
assuming that the couple has not $20,000, but $100,000 in joint savings accounts and jointly held stocks and mutual
funds at the time of the husband's institutionalization. The bill allows the husband to transfer half of the jointly held
resources, or $50,000, to the wife in her own name, subject to the limit of $48,000, Thus, the couple would have to
spend $50,200 (the husband's $50,000 share, plus $2,000 excess resources from the wife's share, less the resource
eligibility standardof $1,800) before the husband couldqualify for Medicaid. Again,any household goods or
personal effects would not be taken into account in determining the amount of the community spouse's resource
allowance.

The effect of the bill on financial planning(or the lackthereof) can be illustrated with the following example.
Assume that this couple has a total of$50,000 in savings,and because it has done no **901 *78 financialplanning,
all of these resourcesare held by the husband in his ownnamewhenhe is admitted to the nursinghome. Under
current law, the husband cannot qualify for Medicaid until all but $1,800of this amount is spent. Under the bill,
however, the husband may transfer $25,000 to the wife in her own name without penalty.
If one assumes that this couple, learning of the husband'sdisease, anticipated the need for institutionalizationand
transferred all of the $50,000joint savingsto the wife morethan two yearsprior to application for Medicaid, the
result under the bill is the same as in the previousexample. Regardless of ownership,the resourcesare attributed in
equalsharesto each spouse. Untilthe wife's resources are reduced to $25,000, the husband is not resource-eligible
for Medicaid. Undercurrent law,the husband, withno resources attributable to him,would immediately qualify for
Medicaid, and the wife would be under no Federal law obligation to contributetoward the cost of his care.
Finally, the conceptof the resource "snapshot" at institutionalization is illustrated by the following example.
Assume, as above, that couple has countable resources of$50,000, jointly held, at the time of the husband's
admission to the nursing home.The husband doesnot apply for Medicaid uponadmission; instead, the couple
begins to spendit resources to pay for the costof hiscare. After a year, thecouple hasspent$24,000 from itsjoint
resources, and the husband applies for Medicaid. The State would then look back to the date of the husband's
institutionalization for purposes of attributing resources. Since the wife's spousal share was $25,000 then, if the
husbandtransfershis interest in $25,000of the remaining resources to his wife, he will immediately be resource-
eligible for Medicaid, since the remaining $1,000 would meet the $1,800 resource standard.

Study of adult day care services (section 215)

The Committeebill would require the Secretary of Health and Human Services to conducta surveyand report to the
Congress on adult day care servicesthat are currently beingprovided throughout the UnitedStates. Such a report is
to include information on (1) the scopeof adult daycareservices andthe extent of theiravailability around the
country; (2) the characteristics of the various entities (such as community-based programs, hospitals, and nursing
facilities) that provide theseservices; (3) licensure, certification, andotherquality standards thatare applicable to
those entities providing such services; (4) the cost and financing of adult day care services; and (5) the
characteristics of individuals who use the services(including on the individuals' levelof disability and on the
availability of similar in-home care services).
The purpose of this reviewis to evaluate programs andprojects that havealready beenestablished, so that Congress
can properly consider the advisability of Medicare coverage for adult day care services. Thus, it is not the intention
Research on long-term care services for Medicare beneficiaries (section 213)

In order to assist the Congress in making policy decisionswith respect to Federal support for long-term care
services, the Secretary ofHealth and Human Services would be directed to conduct additional research on the
delivery and financing of comprehensive long-termcare for Medicareenrollees. The bill would authorize $5 million
per year for each of five years, to be appropriated in equal parts from the Part A and Part B trust funds. Such funds
and research are to be in addition to the level of research currentlybeing conducted on such issues by all of the
agencies euid offices of the Department of Health and Human Services. The research would **888 *65 encompass a
range of issues with respect to access, quality, financing, and other aspects of long-term care.

Protection of income and resources of couple for maintenance of community spouse (section 214)

The leading causeof fmancial catastrophe among the elderly is the needfor long-term care,especially the need for
nursing home placement. The expense ofnursing home care—which can range fi-om $2,000 to $3,000 per month or



more—has the potential for rapidly depleting the lifetime savings of all but the wealthiest. Even under the
Committee's bill, Medicare's expanded skilled nursing facility benefits will not protect the elderly against the costs
of long-term institutionalization. Private insurance coverage for nursing homecosts is not generallyavailable. For
mostof the elderly, the Medicaid programis the only thirdpartysourceof paymentfor nursinghomecare.
Medicaid, a means-tested entitlement program, requires thattheelderly or disabled nursing home resident bepoorin
order to qualify for coverage. It also limits the incomethat an institutionalized spouse may make available for the
spouse remaining in the community. If the institutionalized spousereceivesthe pension and other income in his
name, this limit may have the effect of impoverishing the spouse in the community. The purpose of the Committee
bill is to end this pauperization by assuring that the communityspouse has a sufficient—but not excessive—amount of
income and resourcesavailableto her while her spouseis in a nursing homeat Medicaid expense. This will be of
particularbenefit to older women,who, in the currentgeneration at risk of nursinghome care, have often workedat
homeall their livesraisingfamilies and have limited income otherthantheirhusbands' pension checks.
Current law.—To determine howmuch is available forthecommunity spouse to live on when herelderly spouse in
the nursinghomeappliesfor Medicaid, it is necessary firstto determine whether the institutionalized spouse is
eligible for Medicaid based on income andresources. If eligibility is established, it is thennecessary to determine
howmuch of the institutionalized spouse's monthly income is to be applied to the costof nursing home care,and
how much is to be available to the community spouse.
Eligibility standards.—In general, in orderto qualify forMedicaid, an individual mustbe categorically related—that
is, be aged, blind, disabled,or a memberof a family withdependent children—and must meet certain incomeand
resources standards.

In most States, elderly or disabledpeople receiving cashassistance underthe Supplemental SecurityIncome(SSI)
program are automatically eligible for Medicaid.Aged or disabled individualsmay receive SSI benefits if their
countable income and countable resources do not exceed specified standards. The basic SSI income standard for an
individual in 1987 is $340 per month,but many States haveelected to supplement this benefitwith their own funds.
The basic SSI resource standardfor an individual in 1987 is $1,800. In determining countableresources, a number
of itemsare excluded, including the individual's home(of any value), household goodsand personal effectsworth
less than $2,000,an automobile **889 *66witha market value of $4,500 or less, and up to $1,500 in life insurance
or burial funds.

Not all States automaticallyextend Medicaidcoverageto SSI beneficiaries. In about 14 States, known as "209(b)"
States,eligibilitystandards,particularlyresource rules,morerestrictive than those under SSI are appliedto the
elderly or disabled. In about 35 States,elderly individuals whoare not poor enoughto qualify for SSI, but who have
large, recurring medical expenses, suchas nursing home bills, qualify for Medicaid as "medically needy." Finally,
about 30 States offer coverage, on an "optionalcategorically needy"basis, to nursing home residentswhose incomes
fall below a State-established special income level no higher than 300 percent of the basic SSI benefit level ($1,020
per month in 1987).
There are roughly 1.5 million Medicaid beneficiaries in nursing homes, whether skilled nursing facilities (SNFs) or
intermediate care facilities (ICFs). Less than one-fourth of thoseare poorenough to qualify for SSI cash assistance.
The remainingthree-fourths are eligibleeitheras "medically needy" or "optional categorically needy." Individuals
who qualify for Medicaid in nursing homes on either of thesebasesmust apply a certain portion of their income
toward the cost of their nursing home care. It is these post- eligibility rules, in combination with the rules for
attributing income and resources, that give rise to the problem of "spousal impoverishment."
Attribution of income.—When one spouse enters a nursing home (or other institution) and applies for Medicaid, the
following rule determines the amount of that spouse's income for eligibility purposes. Shortly after
institutionalization, each spouse is treated as a separate household. Income— generally Social Security checks,
pensions, and interest or dividends from investments-is consideredto belong to the spouse whose name is on the
instrumentconveying the funds (in the case of SocialSecurity checks,the amount attributedto each spouse is the
individual's share of the couple's benefit). Thus, in a case where a couple's pension check is made out to the
husband, if the husband enters a nursing home, all of the income is considered his for purposes of determining
eligibility. If the wife in this case enters the nursing home, however,none of the income is considered hers, and the
husband is under no obligation under Federal law to contribute any of his income toward the cost ofher care.
(However, some States do impose spousal contribution requirements in these circumstances).
Attribution ofresources.—The rule for attributing resources is basically the same as that for attributing income. Of
course, the only resources that are attributed are countable resources, commonly liquid assets like savings accounts,
mutual fund investments, certificates ofdeposit, etc. Generally, in the month following institutionalization,
resources to which a spouse has unrestricted access, including joint savings accounts, are considered available to
that spouse for eligibility purposes. Thus, if resources are held solely by the institutionalized spouse, they are



attributed to him for eligibility purposes. If the resources are jointly held, they are also considered to belong entirely
to the institutionalized spouse, on the theory that he or she has an unrestricted right to use them. If the assets are held
solely by the community spouse, however, they **890 *67 are considered, after the first month, to belong to her.
There is no obligation under Federal law on the part of the community spouse to contribute any amounts of
resources toward the costs of care of the institutionalized spouse. In the view of the Department, these attribution
rules apply in all States, including those with community property laws: this Departmental interpretation is currently
the subject of litigation.
Transfer ofresources.—Stateshave the option of denying Medicaid eligibility to individuals who have transferred
countable resources for less than fair market value within two years of applying for Medicaid. In the SSI program,
the uncompensated value of the resource is counted for 24 months from the month the resource was disposed of,
regardless of the amount at issue. States can be less restrictive than SSI, but they can also be more restrictive as well.
Where the value of the resources for which no compensation was received exceeds $12,000, the State may deny
eligibility for more than 24 months, beginning with the date of the transfer. States may waive this penalty in cases
where undue hardship would result. In the case of transfers of an individual's home to someone other than a spouse
or minor or disabled child, the period for which eligibility is denied, if any, must be based on the relationship
between the value of the home for which no compensation was received and the average Medicaidexpenditurefor
nursing home care. States cannot deny eligibility if the individual intended to dispose of the home at fair market
value or if denial would cause undue hardship.
Post-eligibility application of income.—Once an institutionalized spouse has established eligibility for Medicaid by
meeting the applicable income and resource standards, some of his monthly income is reserved for his use and that
of his spouse, and the rest is appliedto the cost of nursing homecare.Thesepost-eligibility incomerules apply
whether the spouse qualifies for Medicaidas a "medically needy" or "optional categorically needy" individual. From
the gross monthly income of the institutionalized spouseare deductedthe following amounts, in the followingorder.
First, there is reserved for the institutionalized spousea personal needs allowance for clothingand other expenses of
at least$25. Second, there is set aside an allowance for the maintenance needsof the community spouse.This
amount, combined with the community spouse's income, if any, allows the community spouse a certain amount of
income, or maintenance needs level. Third, if the institutionalized spouse has a family at home, an amount is set
aside for the maintenanceof the family. Finally,an amount is allowedfor expenses incurred for medical care that is
not covered by the State's Medicaid plan or by Medicareor other third party. Any income remaining after these
deductions is used to reduce the amount that the Medicaid program pays to the nursing home for the care of the
institutionalized spouse.
Under current regulations, the maintenance needs level for the community spousemay not exceedthe highestof the
SSI, State supplementation, or "medically needy" incomestandard in the State. As the following table, based on a
March 1987,survey conductedby the American Association of Retired Persons, indicates, these communityspouse
maintenance needs levels vary greatly **891 *68 from State to State. The maintenance needs level is the total of the
amount of the community spouse's incomeand the amountset aside from the incomeof the institutionalized spouse.
Thus, in a State with a maintenanceneeds levelof $340, if the community spouse receives a monthly Social Security
check of $150, the contribution from the institutionalized spouse is $190, not $340.

Community spouse maintenance needs levels
State: Maintenance needs

level

Alabama $340

Alaska 632

Arizona ([FTIl])
Arkansas 188

California 534

Colorado 229

Connecticut 375-450

Delaware 164

District of Columbia 362

Florida 340

Georgia 340
Hawaii 300

Idaho Up to 393
Illinois 267



Indiana 340

Iowa 340

Kansas 341

Kentucky 192
Louisiana 187

Maine 350

Maryland 325
Massachusetts 354

Michigan 358-370
Minnesota 397

Mississippi 340
Missouri 340

Montana 340

Nebraska 375

Nevada 173

New Hampshire 354
New Jersey 372
New Mexico 340

New York 417

North Carolina 233

North Dakota 345

Ohio 258

Oklahoma 0

Oregon 342
Pennsylvania 373
Rhode Island 475

South Carolina 340

South Dakota 257

Tennessee 150

Texas 340

Utah 289

Vermont 398

Virginia 217-325
Washington 368
West Virginia 200
Wisconsin 442

Wyoming 195
FNl Arizona operates, under demonstration authority, a Medicaid programthat
does not cover nursing home or other long-term care benefits.

**892 *69 Court-orderedsupport.~ln some cases, courtshave issuedorders against institutionalized spouses
requiring them to make monthly support payments in certainamounts to their spouses in the community. The policy
of the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) is that, notwithstanding such an order, the income of the
institutionalized spouse is to be considered available to him for purposes of determining the amountof his
contributiontoward the cost ofnursing home care. The only part of his incomewhich HCFA policy acknowledges
as available to the community spouse is the specified maintenanceneeds allowance. This interpretation is the subject
of litigation.
Committee bill.—The improvement of individualswhose spouses reside in nursing homes and receive Medicaid
benefits is not justifiable. The current maintenance needs levels for community spouses, which are limited by
current Federal regulation, are inadequate. In some cases, they have forced community spouses, in desperation, to
sue their husbands for support. The financial duress that these low maintenance needs levels impose on the
communityspouse may, in certain cases, even force the premature institutionalization of that spouse.
The Committee bill would end spousal impoverishment. It revisesthe current Federal requirements relating to
attribution of income, attribution ofresources, transfer ofresources,and post-eligibilityapplication of income.
Theserevisionsare limitedto the contextof a couplewithone spouse in an institution who appliesfor or receives
Medicaid. The purpose of these revisions is to assure that the communityspouse in these circumstances has income



and resources sufficient to live with independence and dignity.
This bill establishes a uniform national spousal protection policy that applies in all States, whether they are "SSI,"
"209(b)," "medically needy," or "special income level" States, and whether or not they are community property
jurisdictions. Should Arizona at some point offer nursing home coverage through its Medicaid demonstration, these
rules would apply to it as well.
The bill allows an institutionalized spouse to elect to be govemed by the rules that were in effect in his State as of
March 1, 1987, regarding the treatment of income, the protection of income for the community spouse, the transfer
of resources to the community spouse. The purpose of this election is to assure that the bill does not inadvertently
make a community spouse worse off than under current law with respect to protected income of with respect to the
minimum protected resource level of $12,000. This election could be used by the institutionalized spouse either to
increase the amount of income or resources available to the community spouse or to reduce it, thereby allowing the
community spouse to qualify for Medicaid or other public assistance benefits herself. However, the bill does not
permit either the institutionalized spouse or the community spouse to opt out of the rules regarding the treatment of
countable resources at the time of initial eligibility determination, which impose, in effect, a maximum protected
countable resource limit of $48,000 on the community spouse.
Eligibility standards.—The bill does not alter income or resource standards for Medicaid eligibility of the
institutionalized spouse. Thus, if the current resource standard is $1,800, it would remain **893 *70 $1,800 under
this bill. Similarly, the bill generally does not alter current law as to what income or resources are countable, and
which are not, or how income or resources are valued. The principal exception to this relates to the exemption for
household goods and personal effects for the limited purpose ofattributing resources at the time of
institutionalization. The spousal protection rules in this bill apply regardless ofwhether the institutionalized spouse
has qualified for Medicaid by meeting the eligibility standards as a categorically needy, optional categorically
needy, or medically needy individual.
Attribution of income.—During any month that a spouse enters a nursing home, hospital, or other institution, the
following attribution rules apply for purposes of determining eligibility. Income paid solely in the name of one
spouse orthe other isconsidered tobelong tothat respective spouse. T^us, no income paid solely tothe community
spouse is considered available to the institutionalizedspouse for eligibility purposes. If the income is paid in the
names of both spouses, half is considered available to the community spouse, and half to the institutionalized
spouse. If income is paid in the name of either spouse and another person or persons, the income is considered
available to each individual names in equal proportionalshares, unless the instrument controlling the income
specifically otherwise provides. The same principles apply in the case of income from trust property. In the case of
income from a trust where there is no instrument establishing ownership, half of the income is attributed to the
institutionalized spouse and half to the community spouse. These attribution rules are subject to rebuttal by the
institutionalized spouse upon a showing, by preponderance of the evidence, that ownership interests are otherwise.
Attribution ofresources.—The following rules would apply in determiningthe amount of countable resources at the
time of application for Medicaid benefits by the institutionalized spouse. First, a determination would be made of the
total value of all the countable resources held by either the institutionalized spouse, the community spouse, or both,
on the day the institutionalized spouse began the continuousperiod of institutionalizationduring which he applies
for Medicaid benefits. Any countable resources belongingto either or both spouses would be included in this
determination, including resources from inheritanceor previousmarriages. For this purpose only, the current limit of
$2,000 on the equity value of the exemption for householdgoods and personal effects would be inapplicable. Thus,
all household goods and personal effects, regardless of value, would not be counted among the resources attributed
to the couple or either spouse at the time of institutionalization for purposes of determining eligibility.
One half of the value ofall these resources, known as the spousal share, would be attributed to each spouse. If the
spousal share of the community spouse were less than $12,000, the institutionalized spouse would be allowed to
transfer a sufficient amount to the community spouse to enable her to hold countable resources in her own name of a
total of $12,000. The institutionalized spouse would not be required to make this transfer; however, any resources
not solely in the ownership of the community spouse would be attributed to the institutionalizedspouse and, to the
extent they exceeded *71 **894 the applicable resource standard (generally $1,800), would render the
institutionalized spouse ineligible for Medicaid.
If the spousal share of the community spouse were greater than $48,000, the institutionalized spouse would have
attributed to him, for purposes ofdetermining eligibility, both his own spousal share and the resources attributed to
the community spouse in excess of $48,000. This $48,000 limit represents four times the $12,000 protected resource
level. In 1989 and each year thereafter, these dollar amounts would be increased by the percentage increase in the
consumer price index for all urban consumers for each year since September 1987.
The attributionof resources into spousal shares, and the subsequent imposition of limits on the communityspouse's



shares, would occur only once, at the time of initial application. After the month in which an institutionalized spouse
has met the resource eligibility standard and is determined to be eligible for benefits, no resources of the community
spouse, regardless of value, would be considered available to the institutionalized spouse. Thus, if while the care of
the institutionalized spouse is being paid for by Medicaid, the community spouse's countable resources grow to
exceed the $48,000 initial limit, the State would not be authorized to require the community spouse to apply any
excess toward the cost of care of the institutionalized spouse.
The Committee observes that, in many cases, the institutionalized spouse may not apply for Medicaid benefits until
months after his admission to a nursing home. Often these individuals and their spouses have "spent down" a
significant amount of their life savings to pay the nursing home charges. Repeated division of the couple's total
resources into equal spousal shares at each application or reapplication for benefits would result in the pauperization
of the community spouse, as the couple's total resources would effectively be reduced to twice the resource
eligibility standard, generally $3600, before the institutionalized spouse qualified for Medicaid. Precisely the
opposite result is intended by the Committee. For this reason, the bill requires, in effect, that a "snapshot" of the
couple's total resources be taken at the time of initial institutionalization, and that attribution of resources into
spousal shares proceed on the basis of that "snapshot," regardless of the point at which the institutionalized spouse
actually files application for benefits. The Committee expects that the States, in reconstructing the couple's resources
at the time of institutionalization, will not apply unreasonable documentation requirements.
Post-eligibility application of income.—After an institutionalized spouse has met the resource and income criteria for
eligibility, the income attributed to that spouse would be applied as follows each month. (The rules relating to
attribution of income for purposes ofdetermination of eligibility, described above, would also apply for purposes of
post-eligibility treatment of income). From the institutionalized spouse's income, the following amounts would be
deducted, in the following order. First, at least $25 would be reserved for that spouse's personal needs. Second, a
community spouse monthly income allowance would be set aside. Third, a family allowance would be deducted for
each minor or dependent child, dependent parent, or dependent sibling of either spouse living with the community
*72 **895 spouse. Finally, there would be deducted amounts for incurred expenses for medical care for the
institutionalized spouse not paid for by Medicaid, Medicare, or another liable third party.
The community spouse monthly income allowance is the amount needed to bring the commimity spouse's monthly
income, including any income otherwise available to her, up to a minimum level. This minimum level is defined as
the sum of(1) an amount equal to 150 percent of the Federal poverty guidelines for a family of two, or $925 per
month in 1987; (2) an excess shelter allowance (the amount by which mortgage expenses or rent, plus utility costs,
exceed 30 percent of the amount in (1); and (3) one-halfof the amount by which the income of the institutionalized
spouse exceeds the sum of amounts (1) and (2). The community spouse's minimum monthly maintenance needs
allowance may not exceed $1500 per month. In 1989 and each year thereafter, this amount would be increased by
the percentage increase in the consumer price index for all urban consumers for each year since September 1987.
This $1500 limit applies only to the amount that may be deducted from the institutionalized spouse's income for the
maintenance of the community spouse; it does not in any way constrain the amount of income that the community
spouse may receive in her own name from sources other than the institutionalized spouse.
The $1500 limit on the minimum monthly maintenance needs allowance is not absolute. Under the bill, the
institutionalized spouse is entitled to an opportunity to demonstrate, at a fair hearing, that the minimum monthly
maintenance needs allowance is inadequate to support the community spouse without financial duress. If the spouse
makes this showing, by a preponderance of the evidence, the State would be required to establish an adequate
monthly maintenance needs allowance in that case.
Under the bill. States would be required, upon request by either spouse or upon a determination of eligibility, to
notify the institutionalized spouse ofthe amount of the community spouse monthly income allowance, the family
allowance, the way in which the community spouse resource allowance was computed, and the spouse's right to a
fair hearing. The bill makes clear that an institutionalizedspouse who believes that the minimum monthly
maintenance needs allowance for the community spouse is inadequate, or who believes that the State has not
accurately determined the amount ofmonthly income actually available to the community spouse from other
sources, is entitled to a fair hearing on either of these issues, as well as any other State determinations that adversely
affect the income or resources available to the community spouse.
Court ordered support.~The Committee recognizes that there will be some instances in which the rules set forth in
the bill do not take adequate account of the special circumstances affecting a particular community spouse. The bill
therefore provides that, if a court has entered an order against an institutionalized spouse for monthly income for the
support of the community spouse, the community spouse monthly income allowance must be at least as great as the
amount of the income ordered to be paid. Similarly, if a court has entered a support order against an institutionalized
spouse requiring that spouse to transfer countable resources to the community spouse, the spouse may comply with



the court's order *73 **896 without running afoul of the transfer of assets prohibitions, even where the effect is to
leave the community spouse with countable resources in excess of $48,000.
Transfer of resources.—The Committee is informed that a number of States have not made effective use of the

authorities under current law to prevent affluent individuals from disposing of resources in order to qualify for
Medicaid nursing home coverage. In the view of the Committee, Medicaid—an entitlement program for the poor-
should not facilitate the transfer of accumulated wealth from nursing home patients to their non-dependent children.
The Committee is also concerned by the arbitrary nature of current SSI policy relating to disposal of assets, under
which the 2-year penalty for transfers is unrelated to the amount of the assets disposed of. Accordingly, the
Committee bill replaces the current law option with a uniform national policy, mandatory on all the States, that is
specific to Medicaid eligibility and that reasonably relates the value of the resources improperly transferred to the
period of denial of eligibility.
Under the bill. States must determine whether each nursing home or hospital patient who applies for Medicaid has,
within 2 years ofapplication, disposed of any countable resources for less than fair market value. If such a transfer
has occurred, the State must determine the value (as of the time of transfer) of the countable resources transferred
for which the applicant received less than fair market value. The total uncompensated value of these countable
resources must then be divided by the average cost, to a private patient at the time ofapplication, of nursing home
care in the State. This yields the number of monthsfor whichthe individual is ineligiblefor Medicaid, beginning
with the month in which the transfer took place. The Committee expects that, where practicable, the State should use
the cost of nursing home care to private patients in the community in which the applicant is institutionalized.
To avoid inequitable results, the bill provides for a number of exceptionsfrom the denial of eligibility for transfers
ofcountable resources for less than fair market value.

First, the prohibition on transfer does not apply at all in the case of the transfer of an applicant's home to his or her
spouse, child under 21, or blind or disabled adult child. The Committeerecognizes that, so long as an individual
lives in a home or intendsto return to it, the homeis not a countable resource. The purposeof this exception is to
underscore that the transfer ofan applicant's or beneficiary'shome to the community spouse or to any minor or
disabled children would be protected.
Second, the prohibition on transfers does not apply at all in the case of a transfer of countable resources to the
communityspouse ofan institutionalized individual, or to anotherfor the sole benefit of the communityspouse.
Since the Committee bill establishes rules for the attributionof resources of married couples at the time of
institutionalization which reach both spouses, no purpose would be served by prohibiting transfers of countable
resources from the institutionalized spouse to the community spouse. Third, if an individual can demonstrate, to the
satisfaction of the State, that he or she intended to dispose of the resources at fair **897 *74 market value, or for
other valuable consideration, denial ofeligibility for Medicaidshould not occur. The purpose of the Committee bill
is to deter those who, through "gifting" or otherdisposal, knowingly seek to shelter assets from dissipation due to
nursing home costs. The bill is not intendedto penalizethose who inadvertently, or through lack of sophistication,
did not receive adequate compensation. Nor is the bill intendedto deny eligibility to those who transfer resources to
relativesor others by way of compensation for the informal care which these individuals have given to the applicant
or beneficiary; the imposition of a penalty in such circumstances would have the unfortunate effect of discouraging
familymembersand friends from caring for the frail elderly or disabled and helpingthem remain independent for as
long as possible.
Finally, the Committee recognizes that there will be circumstances where, althoughan individual may have
transferred assets in order to qualify for Medicaid benefits, the effect of denying Medicaid coverage for the specified
period of time would be to seriously threaten the continuingcare or well-being of the applicant or otherwise work an
undue hardship. The Committee also recognizes that there will be circumstances where, with no expectation of
needing nursing home care and no intent of qualifying for Medicaid, an individualmay give away money or
property, perhaps for a grandchild's education, and then later learn that, as a result of a rapid change in medical
condition, such as a stroke, nursing home placement is suddenly required. The bill provides that where the State
determines such circumstances exist, eligibility for Medicaid benefits must not be denied.
These prohibitions on transferring countable resources, and the exceptions to them, are mandatory on all the States.
The Committee bill expressly provides that States are not authorized to impose more—or less—restrictiveeligibility
delays than those specified in the Committee bill. Thus, the States could not impose any penalties for transfers of
resources on applicants or beneficiaries other than those in nursing homes or hospitals. Similarly, the current SSI
policies relating to transfer of assets would no longer apply for purposes of determining Medicaid eligibility of
applicants or beneficiaries in institutions or those outside.
Conforming changes.—Currently, a number of States that offer Medicaid coverage to the aged and disabled under
the "medically needy" option use less restrictive incomeor resourcemethodologies in determining eligibility than



apply to the aged and disabled under the SSI program. HCFA interprets current law to require that States use SSI
income and resource methodologies under their medically needy programs for the elderly and disabled.
The current treatment of income and resources of institutionalizedspouses— substantially revised by the Committee
bill—is essentially the result ofapplying SSI principles in a Medicaid context. This is only one of many examples
where principles that may be valid in the context of a cash assistance program are not appropriate in the context of a
medical assistance program. The State Medicaid DirectorsAssociationhas submitted a report to the Congress
concluding that directly linking Medicaid and SSI income and resource methodologies results in impoverishment of
the elderly and disabled, increased State and Federal costs, and burdensome administrative*75 **898 practices. The
Medicaid Directors offer a number of examples of SSI policieswhich are inappropriate when applied to Medicaid,
such as the rule that resource eligibility is determined on the first day of the month. Following Ais SSI rule, ifa
nursing home patient has resources in excess of the allowablethreshold ($1,800) on that day, he or she is ineligible
for Medicaid ^oughout the rest ofthe month, even ifthe amount ofexcess resources istoo small toenable the
individual to pay for the entire month's nursing home costs.
In the view of the Committee, there is no justification for the rigid application of SSI eligibility rules to Medicaid
medically needy programs. Prior to this HCFA interpretation. States had flexibility to establish income or resource
methodologies less restrictive—i.e., more generous ftom the applicant's standpoint—than those under SSI. States
should continue to have this flexibility. On the other hand, the Committee does not believe that the States should
have the discretion to apply methodologies under their medically needy programs that are more restrictive—i.e., less
generous from the applicant's standpoint—than those under SSI. The bill therefore provides that the State's
methodology for determining eligibility for the medically needy aged and disabled shall be no more restrictive than
that under the SSI program (or, in the case of families with children, under the corresponding Aid to Families with
Dependent Children cash assistance program). To avoid any possibleambiguity, the bill provides that a
methodology is considered to be "no more restrictive" if, using the methodology, individuals qualify for Medicaid
even though they would not be eligible were the SSI methodology used, and individuals who would be eligible for
Medicaidunder the SSI methodology wouldnot be ineligible underthe State'smedically needy methodology.
Effectivedates.—The provisionsrelatingto the treatment of income and resources for institutionalized spousesare
effective for individuals residing in institutions on or after January 1, 1988. This includesspouseswho were residing
in nursinghomes before that date, as well as spouseswho are admitted on or after that date. The provisions relating
to transfers ofresources apply to all institutionalizedindividualsfirst applying for Medicaid on or after January 1,
1988,with respect to any transfers for less than fair marketvalue occurringup to two years prior to the date of
application. Both provisions are effective whetheror not the Secretary of HHShas promulgatedfinal implementing
regulations. If the Secretary determines that a State requires State legislation, other than an appropriations bill, to
implement these requirements, the provisions do not take effectuntil the first day of the first calendarquarter
beginningafter the close of the first regular State legislative sessionbeginningafter enactment.Finally, the
provision allowing States to use less restrictive incomeand resource methodologies in their medicallyneedy
programs is October 1,1982, the effectivedate of the currentstatutorylanguage on which HCFAerroneouslybases
its current interpretation. No disallowances or other adverse actions may be taken against States based on the current
statutory language relating to "same" methodologies.
Examples.—The following examples illustrate the operation of the Committee bill. Assume an elderly couple who
together own a **899 *76 home assessed at $110,000 and have a joint savings account, to which either spouse has
unrestricted access, with a balance of $20,000. The husband'smonthly income, from his Social Security benefit and
his private pension, is $750. The wife, who worked at home all her life raising a family, has income of $150 from
Social Security. The husband develops Alzheimer's disease and his wife, no longer able to care for him at home,
must place him in a nursing home. The husband applies for Medicaid. The State covers "optional categorically
needy" nursing home residents under a special income standard of $875 per month and a resource standard of
$1,800. The State's maintenance needs allowance for communityspouses is $340 per month.
Under current law, the husband is categorically related due to his age, and, as of the beginning of the first full
calendar month after institutionalization, is eligible under the special income standard of $875. (Until the beginning
of the first full calendar month, the wife's income is attributed to him, and he does not meet the special income
standard). However, he must still meet the $1,800 resource standard. The entire amount in the couple's joint savings
account is attributed to the husband, since he has unrestricted access to it, giving him excess resources of $18,200.
Until he spends these excess resources, he will remain ineligible for Medicaid. If he gives the $18,200 to his wife,
the State has the option ofdenying him Medicaid eligibility for more than 2 years from the date of transfer.
Assuming all the excess resources in the couple's joint account are applied to the cost of nursing home care, and
assuming a private patient rate of $2,000 per month, it will take about 9 months for the husband to become resource-
eligible for Medicaid. After eligibility has been established,the husband's income is applied as follows. First, an



allowance of $25 is reserved for his personal needs. Then an allowance of$190 for the maintenance needs of his
wife (the State standard of $340 minus the wife's own income of$150) is set aside. If the husband had no uncovered
medical costs in the previous month, the remaining $535 of his income is applied to the cost of nursing home care.
The remainder is paid by the State and Federal governments through Medicaid.
The wife in the community is left with the house, a monthly income of$340, and access to the $1,800 remaining in
the couple's joint savings account. Before her husband entered the nursing home, the couple's total income ($900 per
month) was about 146 percent of the Federal poverty level for a couple; after her husband's institutionalization, she
has only $1,800 in liquid assets and her income places her at 75 percent of the Federal poverty level for a single
individual.

In sharp contrast to current law, the Committee bill would not impoverish the wife in this case. At the time the
husband enters the nursing home, only $750 in income would be attributed to him, and he would immediately be
eligible under the State's special income standard. With respect to resources, half of the couple's total assets would
be attributed to the wife and half to the husband. However, the bill allows the husband to transfer without penalty
$12,000—the minimum community spouse resource allowance-to an account in his wife's name at any time. When
the husband *77 **900 has spent all but $1,800 of the remaining $8,000, he becomes resource-eligible for Medicaid.
Assuming he applies all of these excess resources to the cost of his nursing home care at $2,000 per month, this will
take about 4 months.

Once eligibility for Medicaid has been established, the husband's monthly income is applied as follows. First, $25 is
set aside each month for a personal needs allowance. Second, $725 is reserved for the maintenance needs of the
community spouse. The community spouse is allowed a minimum of$925, including her income; since the wife's
income is only $150, she can receive at least $775 from the husband. However, since the husband's total income is
less than $775, she receives only the total income less the $25 personal needs allowance, or $725. Nothing remains
to reduce the cost of the husband's nursing home care to the Medicaid program.
Under the Committee bill, the wife is left with a monthly income of$875 (her Social Security check of $150 plus
the maintenance needs allowance of $725), or about 190 percent of the Federal poverty level for a single individual.
She also has $12,000 in savings in her name. The husband would qualify for Medicaid about 5 months earlier than
under current law. The total Federal and State Medicaid payment to the nursing home would go up by $535 per
month (the difference between the husband's $190 community spouse monthly income allowance under current law
and the $725 allowance under the bill).
Another example will illustrate the effect of the bill's provision for an equal division of the couple's resources.
Assume that the couple's joint savings account at the time of institutionalization contains not $20,000, but $50,000.
Under the bill, the husband would be allowed, without penalty, to transfer $25,000 of this amount to an account in
the wife's name. Ofthe remaining half, $23,000 would have to be spent before the husband would become resource-
eligible for Medicaid. Under current law, all but $48,200 in thejoint account has to be spent before the husband
becomes eligible for Medicaid. (Although a couple with $50,000 in savings is likely to have household goods and
personal effects valued at more than $2,000, the bill provides that all these items are not to be considered resources
for purposes of determining the community spouse resource allowance).
The effect of the bill's ceiling of $48,000 on the communityspouse resource allowance may be demonstrated by
assuming that the couple has not $20,000, but $100,000 injoint savings accounts and jointly held stocks and mutual
funds at the time of the husband's institutionalization. The bill allowsthe husbandto transferhalf of the jointly held
resources, or $50,000, to the wife in her own name, subject to the limit of$48,000. Thus, the couple would have to
spend $50,200 (the husband's $50,000 share, plus $2,000 excess resources from the wife's share, less the resource
eligibility standard of$1,800) before the husbandcouldqualifyfor Medicaid. Again, any householdgoods or
personal effects would not be taken into account in determining the amount of the community spouse's resource
allowance.

The effect of the bill on financial planning (or the lack thereof) can be illustrated with the following example.
Assume that this couple has a total of $50,000 in savings, and because it has done no **901 *78 financial planning,
all of these resources are held by the husband in his own name when he is admitted to the nursing home. Under
current law, the husband cannot qualify for Medicaid until all but $1,800 of this amount is spent. Under the bill,
however, the husband may transfer $25,000 to the wife in her own name without penalty.
If one assumes that this couple, learning of the husband's disease, anticipated the need for institutionalization and
transferred all of the $50,000 joint savings to the wife more than two years prior to application for Medicaid, the
result under the bill is the same as in the previous example. Regardless of ownership, the resources are attributed in
equal shares to each spouse. Until the wife's resources are reduced to $25,000, the husband is not resource-eligible
for Medicaid. Under current law, the husband, with no resourcesattributable to him, would immediately qualify for
Medicaid, and the wife would be under no Federal law obligation to contribute toward the cost ofhis care.



Finally, the conceptof the resource "snapshot" at institutionalization is illustrated by the following example.
Assume, as above, that couple has countable resources of$50,000, jointly held, at the time of the husband's
admission to the nursinghome. The husband doesnot apply for Medicaid uponadmission; instead, the couple
beginsto spend it resources to pay for the costof his care. Aftera year, the couple has spent$24,000 fi-om itsjoint
resources, and the husband applies for Medicaid. The State would then look back to the date of the husband's
institutionalization for purposes of attributingresources. Sincethe wife's spousal share was $25,000 then, if the
husbandtransfershis interest in $25,000of the remaining resources to his wife, he will immediately be resource-
eligible for Medicaid, since the remaining $1,000 would meet the $1,800 resource standard.

Study of adult day care services (section 215)

The Committee bill would require the Secretary of Health and Human Services to conduct a survey and report to the
Congress on adult day care services that are currently being providedthroughout the United States. Such a report is
to include information on (1) the scopeof adultday care services and the extentof their availability around the
country; (2) the characteristics of the various entities (such as community-basedprograms, hospitals, and nursing
facilities) that provide these services; (3) licensure, certification, and otherqualitystandards that are applicableto
those entities providing such services; (4) the cost and financingof adult day care services; and (5) the
characteristics of individuals who use the services (includingon the individuals' level of disability and on the
availability of similar in-home care services).
The purpose of this review is to evaluate programs and projects that have already been established, so that Congress
can properly consider the advisability of Medicare coverage for adult day care services. Thus, it is not the intention


